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WSU Schedule

Record: 2-1 Time/TV
Sept. 3 IDAHO STATE W, 64-21

Sept. 10 UNLV W, 59-7
Sept. 17 at San Diego St. L, 42-24
Oct.1  atColorado 12:30 p.m. (PT)/FCSP
Oct.8 at UCLA 7:30 p.m./FSN

Oct. 15 STANFORD TBA
Oct. 22 OREGON ST. (Seattle) TBA
Oct. 29 at Oregon TBA
Nov. 5 at California TBA
Nov. 12 ARIZONA STATE TBA
Nov. 19 UTAH TBA
Nov. 26 atWashington TBA

Colorado Schedule

Record: 1-2 Time
Sept. 3 at Hawai'i L, 34-17
Sept. 10 California L, 36-33 OT
Sept. 17 Colorado State W, 28-14
Sept. 24 at Ohio State L, 37-17

Oct. 1 Washington St. 12:30 p.m. (PT)/FCSP
Oct. 8 at Stanford 4:30 p.m./Versus
Oct. 15 atWashington TBA
Oct. 22 Oregon TBA
Oct. 29 at Arizona State TBA
Nov.4 USC 6 p.m.
Nov. 12 Arizona TBA
Nov. 19 at UCLA TBA
Nov. 25 at Utah 12:30 p.m.
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GAME 4 at COLORADO

Washington State Cougars (2-1) at

Colorado Buffaloes (1-3)
October 1, 2011 ¢ Folsom Field ¢ 12:30 p.m. (PT)
TV: Fox College Sports Pacific
Radio: Bob Robertson, Jim Walden, Bud Nameck
Washington State IMG College Sports Network
Sirius: Channel 128

SATURDAY’S GAME: The Washington State University football team opens Pac-12
Conference play when it travels to Colorado to face the Buffaloes at Folsom Field,
Saturday, Oct. 1. Gametime is set for 12:30 p.m. (PT) and will be televised by Fox
College Sports Pacific while also being heard across the IMG College Sports Radio
Network. The Fox College Sports crew includes Steve Physioc (play-by-play), Yogi
Roth (analyst) and Desmond Purnell (sidelines).

WSU vs. COLORADO - THE SERIES: The Cougars and Buffaloes have met six times
previously, with Colorado owning a 4-2 advantage in the series. The last meeting
came during the 2004 season, a 20-12 victory by Colorado in a game played at
Qwest Field in Seattle.That game was originally scheduled for Sept. 15, 2001, in Pull-
man, however terrorist attacks on the east coast four days prior forced the game to
be pushed back to 2004.The Cougars came away with a 47-26 win the last time the
game was played in Boulder, as Matt Kegel threw for a career-high 310 yards against
the Buffaloes. WSU won the first meeting, 14-10, in Boulder (1982), before Colorado
captured the next three games.

FSNTO TELEVISE WSU-UCLA GAME: The Washington State-UCLA game scheduled
for Oct. 8 will be televised by FSN. Gametime is set for 7:30 p.m. from the Rose
Bowl.

COUGARS APPROACHING 500 WINS: With its victory over UNLV three weeks ago,
Washington State University football earned win number 499 in program history.
Entering the 2011 season there were 72 Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) teams with
at least 500 wins, while in the Pac-12 Conference, the Cougars are tied with Oregon
State in the race for win No. 500.

COUGAR OFFENSE CLICKING: Through the first three games this season the Cougar
offense is averaging 539.7 yards per game in total offense, including 590 yards
against Idaho State and 610 yards against UNLV. The 539.7 ypg ranks sixth in the
nation while it has been since the 2005 season that WSU had recorded back-to-back
games of 500-plus yards (534 at Nevada, 515 vs. Grambling).
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Pac-12 Standings
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This Week’s Schedule

Pac-12 Players of the Week

NORTH DIVISION Saturday, Oct. 1

Pac-12 Overall

12

\/4

AllTimes Pacific

SOUTH DIVISION

Pac-12 Overall
Arizona State  1-0 3-1

UCLA 1-0 2-2
uUSsC 1-1 3-1
Colorado 0-0 1-3
Utah 0-1 2-1
Arizona 0-2 1-3

Washington State at Colorado, 12:30 a.m.,
Fox College Sports Pacific
Arizona at USC, 12:30 p.m., FSN

Fox Sports Arizona/Fox College Sports Pac.
UCLA at Stanford, 7:30 p.m., FSN
Washington at Utah, 4 p.m., FSN

Stanford 1-0 3-0

Oregon 1-0 3-1 . .
Washington 1-0 341 A Oregon State at Arizona State, 7:30 p.m.
WSu 0-0 21

California 0-1 2-1

Oregon State  0-1 0-3

Running back LaMichael James of Oregon, linebacker Shelly
Lyons of Arizona State and punt/kick returner Jordan Poyer of
Oregon State have been named Bank of the West Pac-12 Play-
ers of the Week in football.

James, a junior from Texarkana, Texas, ran for an Oregon single-
game record 288 yards and scored two touchdowns in the 56-31
win at Arizona. James also broke the school’s one-game record
for all-purpose yardage with 363. His two touchdown runs
brought his career total to 43 rushing touchdowns and broke
the Ducks' record of 42.

Lyons, a senior from Corona, Calif., led the Sun Devils' defensive
effort in the 43-22 victory over No. 23 USC. He snagged the first
interception of his career and returned it 41 yards for a touch-
down. Lyons also added a tackle for loss for minus two yards
and collected four tackles, including three solo stops.

Poyer, a junior from Astoria, Ore., recorded 156 returning yards
in the Beavers' 27-19 loss to UCLA. He had over 100 yards in
punt returns, including an 85-yard touchdown in the first half
which was the second-longest in Oregon State history. Poyer
also made a pair of tackles. He ranks second in the country for
punt return average at 25.3 yards per attempt.

WSU Media Information

WSU RADIO: Bob Robertson, Jim Walden and Bud Nameck
combine talents on the 25-station Washington State IMG Col-
lege Sports Network...Robertson is in his 45th year of broad-
casting Cougar sports...Walden, a former Cougar head coach
(1978-86), is in his 11th season as a Cougar commentator...Na-
meck has been broadcasting WSU sports on radio or television
since 1981 and is in his 10th season as part of the radio team...
broadcast time is 60 minutes prior to kickoff. Additionally, the
one-hour “Paul Wulff Show,” produced and distributed by the
Washington State IMG College Sports Network, airs weekly on
most network stations Tuesdays at 7:00 p.m...Nameck is the
show’s host...all game broadcasts are available via the inter-
net...to listen, and for complete broadcast schedules, connect
to www.wsucougars.com.

WULFF PHONE CONFERENCES: WSU Head Coach Paul Wulff
is available for media interviews three times each week via a
conference call, Sunday at 5 p.m., Tuesday at 1:30 p.m. and
Thursday at 1:30 p.m. For access information contact the WSU
Athletic Communications Office.

WULFF AND STUDENT-ATHLETE AVAILABILITY: WSU head
football coach Paul Wulff is available for individual media in-
terviews following Monday’s and Wednesday’s practices. Ar-
rangements for Wulff interviews other than those times must be
made through his office, 509-335-0250. WSU players are avail-
able for interviews after practice each Monday and Tuesday.
Contact Bill Stevens (wsstevens@wsu.edu) or Bobby Alworth
(bobby.alworth@wsu.edu) in the WSU Athletic Communica-
tions Office. Media are reminded that they should not contact
student-athletes via their cell phones or social media accounts.
All interviews need to be scheduled through the Athletic Com-
munications Office.

AUDIO ON INTERNET: WSU'’s football broadcasts are available on
the Internet through WSU'’s web provider College Sports TV...the
address is: www.wsucougars.com, then use the Audio link in the
left column.

PAC-12 TELECONFERENCE: The Pacific-12 Conference hosts a
weekly teleconference call each Tuesday during the football sea-
son.The teleconference call begins at 10 a.m. while Paul Wulff par-
ticipates at 11:10 a.m. Contact the Pac-12 media relations office at
925-932-4411 for details.

PAC-12 SATELLITE FEED: The Pac-12 provides a weekly satellite
feed featuring interviews with the head coaches and selected play-
ers regarding upcoming games, plus highlight footage. Contact
the Pac-12 media relations office at 925-932-4411 for details.

WSU ON-LINE TICKETS: WSU football tickets are now available
online at www.wsucougars.com, by clicking on the “Tickets” link
on the front page. Tickets are available online 24 hours a day, up
until the day before the game. All orders processed online can be
mailed up to 10 days prior to the game. After that all online or-
ders will be held for pickup at Will Call. For any questions about
WSU tickets online, please call 800-Go-Cougs, Option 1, during
business hours (8 a.m.-4:30 p.m.). Tickets for all Cougar home and
away games are available through the WSUTicket Office or by call-
ing 800-GO-COUGS.

WSUCOUGARS.COM: WSU releases, statistics, notes and depth
chart information are loaded weekly on the WSU Athletics Home
Page.The address is: http://www.wsucougars.com.

COUGAR ATHLETICS ON THE WEB: Connect with Washington
State University Athletics on the web at WSUCougars.com, the
official website of Cougar Athletics, and on Twitter (twitter.com/
WSUCougars_com), Facebook (facebook.com/WSUCougarAthlet-
ics) and YouTube (youtube.com/WSUCougarAthletics) during the
2011-12 season.

Cougar Football Schedule - Sept. 26-Oct. 2

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
Sept. 26 Sept. 27 Sept. 28 Sept. 29 Sept. 30 Oct. 1 Oct. 2
No Practice Practice Practice Practice Walk Thru WSU at No Practice
345-5:45p.m. | 3:45-5:45p.m. | 4:30-5:45p.m. in Colorado Colorado
Media Availability | Media Availability No Media Closed Practice 12:30 p.m. (PT)
Before and After Before Availability
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Statistical Comparison
(2011)

o

i
WSsu NCAA
TEAM CATEGORY AVG RANK
Rushing Offense 159.67 53
Passing Offense 380.00 4
Passing Efficiency 178.00 8
Total Offense 539.67 6
Scoring Offense 49.00 5
Rushing Defense 116.00 40
Pass Defense 254.33 92
Pass Efficiency Defense  126.16 58
Total Defense 370.33 68
Scoring Defense 23.33 57
Net Punting 35.82 79
Punt Returns 4.00 101
Kickoff Returns 24.88 28
Turnover Margin 0.00 T57
CuU NCAA
TEAM CATEGORY AVG RANK
Rushing Offense 86.50 105
Passing Offense 287.50 25
Passing Efficiency 137.32 54
Total Offense 374.00 77
Scoring Offense 23.75 89
Rushing Defense 139.50 64
Pass Defense 183.50 26
Pass Efficiency Defense  133.39 81
Total Defense 323.40 34
Scoring Defense 30.25 85
Net Punting 36.00 75
Punt Returns 5.40 89
Kickoff Returns 13.85 120
Turnover Margin 0.00 T57
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WILSON HAS HUGE GAME AT SAN DIEGO STATE: Sophomore wide receiver
Marquess Wilson had the best game of his young career two weeks ago at San
Diego State, catching six passes for 236 yards and two touchdowns. Wilson had
an 80-yard touchdown reception on WSU'’s first play and added a 78-yard scoring
reception later in the contest. His yardage total was fifth-best in school history
and most since Jason Hill had 240 yards at California, Oct. 22, 2005. The total also
marked the 19th-best effort in conference history and gives Wilson seven games of
100-plus receiving yards in his 15 career games. He was recognized as the National
Wide Receiver of the Week by the College Football Performance Awards following
the game. Wilson's average of 143.6 receiving yards per game this season leads all
FBS schools.

LOBBESTAEL OFF TO FAST START: Senior quarterback Marshall Lobbestael was
thrust into the starting lineup in the season-opener against Idaho State when
starter Jeff Tuel woke up that morning with a stomach virus, and later suffered a
fractured clavicle in the same game. Lobbestael has taken advantage of the each
opportunity in his three starts since, throwing for a combined 959 yards and 10
touchdowns. Lobbestael has completed 62.4 percent of his passes this season with
a passing efficiency rating of 180.2, tops in the conference. Lobbestael entered this
season having played in 19 career games, six as a starter, and threw for seven total
touchdowns.

300-YARD PASSING PERFORMANCES: Marshall Lobbestael’s 361 passing yards
against UNLV and 368 at San Diego State were the first consecutive 300-yard
passing yard performances since Alex Brink threw for more than 300 yards in each
of the final four games of the 2007 season. Brink and Ryan Leaf sit tied atop the
Cougar record book with 12 career 300-pasing yard performances. Leaf recorded
nine 300-yard games during the 1997 season while Brink reached the mark eight
times in 2007.

COUGARS SCORING AT PROLIFIC RATE: Through the first three games of the
season the Cougar offense ranks fifth in the nation in scoring at 49.0 points per
game. WSU'’s point total in each of its first two games (64 vs. ldaho State, 59 vs.
UNLV) are the second-most points scored in a two-game span since the first two
games of the 1907 season, 132 points, beating Eastern Washington 46-0 (10/5/07)
and Blair Business College 86-0 (10/12/07). More recent, the scoring outburst marks
the first time scoring 50-plus points in back-to-back games since beating Oregon 55-
44 (9/21/96) and San Jose State 52-16 (9/28/96).

Washington State - Colorado Series

Last Meeting

COUGARS EARN PRESEASON HONORS:
The Washington State University football
team was represented by four student-
athletes on the Phil Steele Preseason All-
Pac-12 Conference Teams. Sophomore
receiver Marquess Wilson, senior offensive
guard B.J. Guerra and junior defensive
end Travis Long garnered second-team
honors. Sophomore offensive tackle John
Fullington was a third-team selection while
senior linebacker Alex Hoffman-Ellis and
sophomore safety Deone Bucannon were
named to the fourth-team. Long and Wilson
were also named to the second team for
both Lindy’s and Athlon’s magazines.

WSU FOOTBALL BLOG: For an in-depth
look and behind the scenes information
not available anywhere else, check out the
official WSU football blog at wsucougars.
com/blog/football.

Colorado 20,WSU 12 « Sept. 11,2004 * Seattle, Wash.

Colorado blocked a punt for a touchdown and returned an interception for another
score to defeat WSU at Qwest Field. The Cougars lost despite holding a 402-125 ad-
vantage in total yards. WSU had a chance to tie late, but backup quarterback Alex Brink
fumbled at the Colorado 2-yard line with two seconds left in the game. Brink replaced
ineffective starter Josh Swogger and finished the game 12-for-23 for 251 yards with one
interception and a one touchdown. The redshirt freshman’s scoring toss went 60 yards
to Jason Hill to cut the Buffaloes lead to 17-12 with 8:04 remaining.

Series Information Coaches

Paul Wulff

Washington State, 1990
7-33 (Fourth year)
60-73 (12th year)

All-Time Series Record: Colorado leads 4-2
Last WSU Win: Sept. 23, 2003 at Boulder (47-26)
Last CU Win: Sept. 11, 2004 at Seattle (20-12)
WSU at Pullman: 0-0

WSU at Boulder: 2-2

WSU at Spokane: 0-1

Washington State:
Alma Mater:
WSU Record:
Career Record:

WSU at Seattle: 0-1 Colorado: Jon Embry
Current Streak: CU +1 Alma Mater: Colorado, 1988
CU Record: 1-3 (First year)

Series History
WSU Wins: 2 ¢ CU Wins: 4 » Ties: 0

Career Record: 8-9 (Second year)

DATE LOC ATT WSU-CU WI/L
9-19-81 A 35,277 14-10 w
9-18-82 N 30,923 0-12 L
9-26-87 A 43,527 17-26 L
8-31-96 A 51,481 19-37 L
9-23-03 A 48,146 47-26 w
9-11-04 Se 56,188 12-20 L

WSUCOUGARS.COM
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WSU Quick Facts
WSU Information
Location................ Pullman, Wash.
Nickname. ................... Cougars
Colors. .......... .. ... Crimson and Gray
Founded........... .. ... .. ... ... 1890
President ................ Elson S. Floyd
Athletic Director. . ............. Bill Moos
Faculty Representative . ... .. Ken Casavant
Conference..................... Pac-12
Enrollment .. .................. 20,060
Stadium . ........ Martin Stadium (32,248)
Tickets . ..... ... .. .. ... 1-800-GO-Cougs
Web site .. ........ www.wsucougars.com
SID Information
Assoc. AD, Ath. Comm. ....... Bill Stevens
Assistants . .............. Bobby Alworth
........................ Linda Chalich
........................ Craig Lawson
....................... Jessica Schmick
Address. . ... .. Bohler Athletic Complex 195
............... Pullman, WA 99164-1602
Phone............ 509-335-COUG (2684)
FAX. oo 509-335-0267
Coaching Staff
Head Coach ................. Paul Wulff
................ Washington State, 1990
WSURecord . .......... 7-33 (Fourth Year)
Career Record. .. ....... 60-73 (12th Year)

Offensive Assistants
................... Dave Ungerer, RB/ST
..................... Steve Morton, OL
................... Mike Levenseller, WR
................. Rich Rasmussen, TE/RC
................... Todd Sturdy, OC/QB

Defensive Assistants
.................. Chris Ball, Asst HC/DC
...................... Chris Tormey, LB
..................... Todd Howard, DL
........................ Jody Sears, CB

Football Operations
......... Shawn Deeds and Travis Niekamp

The Washington State IMG

College Sports Network
(Subject to Change)

Location Station Frequency
Spokane (Flagship) KXLY 920 AM
Aberdeen KXRO 1320 AM
Bellingham KPUG 1170 AM
Centralia KMNT 104.3 FM
Cle Elum KEYG 98.5 FM
Colville KCVL 1240 AM
Grand Coulee KEYG 98.5 FM
Longview KBAM 1270 AM
Moses Lake KBSN 1470 AM
Mount Vernon ~ KAPS 660 AM
Olympia KGY 1240 AM
Omak KNCW 92.7 FM
Pasco KONA 610 AM
Portland KKPZ 1330 AM
Pullman KHTR 104.3 FM
Pullman KQQQ 1150 AM
Seattle KTTH 770 AM
Walla Walla KGDC 1320 AM
Wenatchee KKRT 900 AM
Yakima KJOX 1390 AM
Internet wsucougars.com

PICK A TARGET: The Cougar passing attack has not only been efficient to start the
season, it has been equitable. In each of the first two games, 11 different receivers
caught passes, with no receiver grabbing more than five in a game. Including
the San Diego State game, sophomore Marquess Wilson leads the team with 15
receptions for 429 yards and also leads the team with four touchdown receptions.

KARSTETTER CLOSING IN: Senior wide receiver Jared Karstetter enters this
weekend’s game at Colorado on the brink of WSU's top-10 career lists for receptions
and touchdown catches. The Spokane native owns 119 career catches and needs
three more to surpass former Cougar and current WSU wide receivers coach Mike
Levenseller for 10th place. Karstetter’s two touchdown catches against UNLV was
his fourth career multi-touchdown performance, upping his career touchdown
receptions total to 15 and moving him one away from entering the top-10.

TUEL SUFFERS INJURY, MONROE AND SMITH LOST FORYEAR: Junior quarterback
JeffTuel suffered a fractured left clavicle in Saturday’s victory over Idaho State. Tuel
played only one series before suffering the injury late in the first quarter. Freshman
linebacker Darryl Monroe suffered a torn Achilles tendon andTravion Smith suffered
a torn ACL injury. Both Monroe and Smith are season-ending injuries while Tuel is
expected to be sidelined 6-8 weeks.

COUGAR GROUND ATTACK BEST IN FIVEYEARS: The Cougars rushed for 289 yards
in the season-opener against Idaho State, their highest output on the ground since
going for 344 yards against Idaho, Sept. 9, 2006. Freshman Marcus Mason led the
way with 88 yards on six carries, including a 65-yard touchdown run. Freshman
Rickey Galvin had 64 yards and two scores while senior Logwone Mitz had 58 yards
and a score. WSU averaged 8.0 yards per game and did not have a play go for a
loss all afternoon.

COLLEGE GAMEDAY RECORD: In addition to Chris Fowler, Kirk Herbstreit and Lee
Corso, ESPN’s College Gameday has had another constant — the WSU flag, which
this weekend will be making its 109th consecutive appearance on the weekly show,
dating back to the beginning of the 2004 season.Two flags — Ol Crimson and Whitey
— have been flown in the background of the Gameday set by dozens of friends and
alumni. WSU recognized the Gameday flag wavers in a pregame ceremony prior
to the Montana State game last season. In addition to the flags that fly, there is a
traveling flag signed by the holders after each episode. The traveling flag is retired
after each season, the first of which is hanging in WSU’s Alumni Center.

SAN DIEGO STATE HIGHLIGHTS:

The Cougars scored on their first offensive play for the first time since Jerome Harrison
had an 80-yard rushing TD against Idaho (9/1/05) on the game’s first play.

e  On field goal attempts of 40-yards or more, Andrew Furney is 3-for-3 this season (51, 46,
48) and has hit his last four attempts (48, Cal, 2010).

e Deone Bucannon'’s interception was his first of the season and third of his career.

o Barton’s 23-yard TD catch was his third of the season, third of his career and third straight
game with aTD catch.

e MarquessWilson's 80-yard touchdown catch was the longest of his career, second longest
career catch (83 yards from Tuel at Stanford last season) and fifth consecutive game with
aTD catch.

e  Wilson's 78-yard TD catch was the second longestTD catch of the his career, third longest
career reception, 10th career touchdown catch and fourth of the season.

e Marquess Wilson’s 236 receiving yards was his seventh career 100-yard receiving game
and second of the season.

e  Wilson set a career high with 236 receiving yards and two touchdowns.The 236 yards are
the fifth most in WSU single-game history and the most since Jason Hill had 240 yards at
Cal (10/2205).

e  Marshall Lobbestael’s 368 passing yards are a career-high.

UNLV HIGHLIGHTS:

First time scoring 50-plus points in back-to-back games since beating Oregon 55-44
(9/21/96) and San Jose State 52-16 (9/28/96).

e WSU’s 123 total points in the first two games is the second-most points scored in a
two-game span since the first two games of 1907 season, 132 points, beating Eastern
Washington 46-0 (10/5/07) and Blair Business College 86-0 (10/12/07).

o For the second consecutive game, 11 players caught passes for WSU. Six players caught
TD passes.

e The Cougars held UNLV to 158 totals yards of offense, the fewest since holding Colorado
to 125 total yards (9/11/04).

e Jared Karstetter had a pair of receiving touchdowns, his fourth carer multi-TD game and
now has 15 careerTD catches, needing just one TD catch to break into all-time top-10 list.

* Marshall Lobbestael’s five touchdown passes are a career high, he now has seven TD

2011 WASHINGTON STATE CouGgAR FooTtBALL
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passes in 2011, he came into the season with seven career TD passes.
e Lobbestael’s career-high 361 passing yards was the first 300-yard passing game since Jeff Tuel threw for 311 at UCLA last season and the

most since Alex Brink’s 399 at Washington (11/24/07).
e  Marquess Wilson had five catches for 102 yards and one touchdown, his sixth career 100-yard receiving performance.

IDAHO STATE HIGHLIGHTS:

e WSU scored 60 points for the first time since beating Southwestern Louisiana 77-7 (11/8/97).

* Rickey Galvin, Isiah Barton, Kristoff Williams and Marcus Mason each scored their first career touchdowns. Galvin had a an 11-yard rushing
TD and later added a seven-yard scoring run, Barton caught a 27-yard TD pass, Williams had a 20-yard TD catch and Mason scored on a 65-
yardTD run.

e  Alex-Hoffman Ellis recorded his second career interception return for a touchdown (52 yards against SMU last season), 6th career Cougar to

have two INT returns forTD.

WSU'’s 40 first half points are the most in any half since scoring 56 in the first half of a 77-7 win over Southwestern Louisiana (11/8/97).

Andrew Furney'’s 51-yard field goal matches his career long (California, 2010)

Marshall Lobbestael’s 61-yard touchdown pass was the second longest of his career (64-yard TD pass at Arizona, 2009).

WSU had four rushing touchdowns for the first time since rushing for six in the win over Southwestern Louisiana (11/8/97).

WSU'’s 590 yards in total offense is its highest total since putting up 638 in the win over Portland State (9/20/08).

WSU'’s 289 rushing yards are the most since recording 344 against Idaho (9/9/06).

WASHINGTON STATE EXPANDS RADIO COVERAGE IN THE SEATTLE AREA: Washington State University Athletics and IMG
College have agreed to a multi-year, multi-faceted agreement with Bonneville Seattle Media Group giving WSU exclusive
coverage of Cougar football in the Seattle area. The three-year agreement, which begins with this week’s contest against Idaho
State, includes coverage of all WSU football games on 770 KTTH AM, a weekly segment on 710 ESPN Seattle during the Kevin
Calabro Show with Jim Moore from 3-7 p.m. weekdays, a dedicated section on MyNorthwest.com and 710Sports.com, full-time
streaming of football games, along with podcasts of games and related Cougar Athletics programming on both KTTH and 710
ESPN Seattle. Additionally, Cougar gamedays include a two-hour pregame and one hour postgame football show, along with a
30-minute pre and postgame show for men’s basketball. Bonneville Seattle Media Group is the home of NewsTalk 97.3 KIRO FM,
710 ESPN Seattle, 770 KTTH AM. It is home to the Seattle Seahawks, Seattle Mariners, Sounders FC, Seattle University men's
basketball, the Seattle Thunderbirds and now Washington State University football and men’s basketball.

COUGARS INTHE NFL: As NFL teams cut down to their final roster size, 13 former Cougar players were on NFL rosters heading
into the opening week.

Player Pos. Team 2011 Week 1 Notes

Hamza Abdullah S Arizona Appeared in loss at Seattle, no stats

Husain Abdullah S Minnesota Started, recorded three tackles and a pass break up in loss against Detroit

Erik Coleman CB Detroit Appeared in win at Minnesota, no stats

Jed Collins FB New Orleans Appeared in win against Houston, not stats

Eric Frampton S Minnesota Appeared in loss against Detroit, no stats

Brandon Gibson WR St. Louis Started, had five catches for 55 yards and a touchdown in loss against Baltimore
Jason Hanson K Detroit 4-for-4 in FG (28, 50, 40, 32), kicked 32-yard game-winner in OT at Minnesota
Jerome Harrison RB Detroit Appeared in win at Minnesota, two carries for eight yards, one catch for three yards
Jason Hill WR Jacksonville Started in loss at Carolina, one catch for five yards

Rian Lindell K Buffalo 2-for-2 in FG (42, 28), kicked 28-yard game-winner as time expired to beat New England
Ropati Pitoitua DT New York Jets Appeared in loss at Oakland, made one tackle

Marcus Trufant CB Seattle Started, had six tackles and an interception in win against Arizona

Zack Williams oL Carolina Listed on injured reserve

KARSTETTER NAMED CANDIDATE FOR LOWE’S SENIOR CLASS AWARD: WSU senior wide receiver Jared Karstetter was recently
selected as one of the 30 candidates for the 2011 Lowe’s Senior CLASS Award. To be eligible for the award, a student-athlete
must be classified as an NCAA Division | FBS senior and have notable achievements in four areas of excellence — community,
classroom, character and completion. Karstetter is a two-time All-Pac-10 Conference honorable mention selection, a two-time
Academic All-Pac-10 selection and a 2010 ESPN CoSIDA Academic All-District VII FirstTeam honoree.The Spokane native is set to
graduate this spring with a bachelor’s degree in zoology and currently holds a 3.61 cumulative GPA.

WILSON NAMED TO BILETNIKOFF WATCH LIST: Sophomore wide receiver Marquess Wilson was named to the 2011 Fred
Biletnikoff Award Preseason Watch List. Last season, Wilson was placed on numerous Freshman All-America teams after catching
55 passes for 1,006 yards and six touchdowns. Brandon Gibson was the last Cougar to receive the accolade, appearing on the
2008 watch list. The Fred Biletnikoff Award is presented to the nation’s most outstanding receiver by The Tallahassee Quarterback
Club Foundation. The award is named after Fred Biletnikoff, a former All-American at Florida State and member of the College
and Pro Football halls of fame. The winner will be announced Dec. 8 atThe Home Depot College Football Awards Show.

WULFF NOT ALONE IN COACHING ALMA MATER: WSU Head Football Coach Paul Wulff is one of 18 FBS coaches serving at his
alma mater. Wulff was an offensive lineman at WSU from 1986-89. Below is a list of head coaches at their alma mater.

Head Coach Alma Mater Head Coach Alma Mater Head Coach Alma Mater

Paul Wulff Washington State Joker Phillips ~ Kentucky Mike Gundy Oklahoma State
Troy Calhoun  Air Force Larry Porter Memphis David Shaw Stanford

Jon Embree Colorado DonTreadwell Miami (Ohio) Bill Blankenship Tulsa

Steve Fairchild Colorado State Chris Ault Nevada Rick Neuheisel UCLA

Ruffin McNeill  East Carolina Pat Fitzgerald ~ Northwestern Frank Beamer  VirginiaTech
Bobby Lamb Furman Luke Fickell Ohio State WillieTaggart ~ Western Kentucky

WSUCOUGARS.COM
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Starter Streaks 2011 Long Plays From Scrimmage (20+ yards)

Offense 2011 Streak Career Running Plays (3)

Barton (WR) 3 3 Yds  Rusher Opponent Result of Rush Result of Drive

Byers (FB) 0 0 3 27 Logwone Mitz Idaho State Tstand 10 at ISU 27 Touchdown

E]l;l:\l/?r?t(?{ré)(ou g g g 65 Marcus Mason Idaho State Touchdown Touchdown

Gonzales (OL) 3 3 10 48 Rickey Galvin UNLV Touchdown Touchdown

Guerra (OL) 3 15 27 X

Jacobson (OL) 3 13 14 Passing Plays (14)

Karstetter (WR) 3 27 30 Yds  Connection Opponent Result of Pass Result of Drive

Lintz (TE) 1 0 4 27 Lobbestael to Barton Idaho State Touchdown Touchdown

Lobbestael (QB) 3 3 9 20 Lobbestael to Simone Idaho State Tstand 10 at ISU 33 Field Goal

Meighen (OL) 1 1 1 61 Lobbestael to Wilson Idaho State Touchdown Touchdown

a/élllttlziff(lz\?\;R) 8 8 ? 20 Halliday to K. Williams Idaho State Touchdown Touchdown

Roxas (OL) 2 0 12 22 Lobbestael to Barton UNLV 1st and 10 at UNLV 41 Touchdown

Simone (WR) 0 0 12 22 Lobbestael to Wilson UNLV 1st and 10 at WSU 44 Touchdown

Tuel (QB) 0 0 17 37 Lobbestael to Wilson UNLV 1st and 10 at UNLV 19 Touchdown

K. Williams (WR) 1 1 1 21 Lobbestael to Wilson UNLV Tst and 10 at WSU 41 Touchdown

Wilson (WR) 3 12 12 21 Lobbestael to Barton UNLV Touchdown Touchdown

Winston (RB) 1 0 1 23 Lobbestael to Lintz UNLV Touchdown Touchdown
32 Lobbestael to Ratliff UNLV 1st and 10 at UNLV 43 Field Goal

BD:g:r?;(e)n ©) 203" St;’%ak Caﬁ:er 24 Lobbestael to Karstetter UNLV 1st and 10 at UNLV 36 Touchdown

Clayton (DT) 0 0 3 57 Halliday to Williams UNLV Touchdown Touchdown

Coerper (DE) 2 2 2 25 Halliday to Myers UNLV 1stand 10 at UNLV 16 Touchdown

Hoffman-Ellis (LB) 3 20 24 80 Lobbestael to Wilson SDSU Touchdown Touchdown

Horton (CB) 1 0 1 23 Lobbestael to Barton SDSU Touchdown Touchdown

Kaufusi (LB) 3 3 4 78 Lobbestael to Wilson SDSU Touchdown Touchdown

tagrenli (Dla)(LB) (3) (6) 162 37 Lobbestael to Wilson SDSU 1st and 10 at SDSU 25 Fumble

edgerwoo

Locl?er (S) 1 0 1

Long (DL) 3 27 27

Mizell (LB) 3 8 9

Pole 3 3 3

Rankin (DL) 0 0 8

Simmons (CB 3 3 16 .

Tonmones S s 19 2011 WSU Weekly Award Winners

Washington (CB) 2 2 1 Game Offense Defense Special Teams  Big Hit Big Play Scout O Scout D
Idaho St.  Lobbestael ~ Hoffman-Ellis |. Simone Carpenter Hoffman-Ellis Clements Mayes
UNLV Lobbestael ~ Defense McCartney Hoff.-Ellis Galvin Brooks Pritchard
SDSU Wilson Kaufusi McCArtney Hoffman-Ellis - Wilson Williams Knight

WSU STARTING LINEUPS

STARTING LINEUPS: OFFENSE

Date  Opponent LG Cc RG RT TE WR WR WR RB QB

9/3 Idaho State Gonzales Fullington Roxas Guerra  Jacobson  Ratliff (WR)  Karstetter Barton Wilson Galvin Lobb.

9/10 UNLV Gonzales Fullington Roxas Guerra Jacobson Winston (RB) Karstetter Barton Wilson Galvin Lobb.

97 at San Diego St. Gonzales Fullington  Meighen Guerra  Jacobson Williams (WR) Karstetter Barton Wilson Galvin Lobb.

10/1 at Colorado

10/8  at UCLA

10/15  Stanford

10/22  Oregon St.

10/29  at Oreogn

1/5 at California

11/12  Arizona State

1/19  Utah

11/26  atWashington

STARTING LINEUPS: DEFENSE

Date  Opponent DT DT DE SAM MIKE WILL CB SS FS CB

9/3 Idaho State Long Pole Laurenzi  Locker (S) Kaufusi Mizell Hoffman-Ellis Horton Bucannon Toomer Simmons

9/10 UNLV Long Pole Laurenzi Coerper  Kaufusi Mizell Hoffman-Ellis Washington  Bucannon Toomer Simmons

9/17  at San Diego St. Long Pole Laurenzi Coerper  Kaufusi Mizell Hoffman-Ellis Washington =~ Bucannon Toomer Simmons

10/1 at Colorado

10/8  at UCLA

10/15  Stanford

10/22  Oregon St.

10/29  at Oreogn

1/5 at California

1/12  Arizona State

1119  Utah

11/26  atWashington
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WSU Depth Chart at Colorado
Cougar Offense Cougar Defense
X 86 Marquess WILSON 6-4 183 So. RE 89  Travis LONG 6-4 256 Jr.
82 Bobby RATLIFF 6-2 194 Fr* 85 Jordan PU'U ROBINSON 6-4 260 So.*
F 81 Isiah BARTON 6-1 187 Sr. RT 98 Kalafitoni POLE 6-1 292 Fr*
1 Gino SIMONE 6-0 194 Jr. 90 Justin CLAYTON 6-4 282 So*
LT 79 David GONZALES 6-6 286 Sr. LT 61 Anthony LAURENZI 6-3 287 Jr*
n Dan SPITZ 6-7 300 Jr* 5 Brandon RANKIN 6-5 286 Sr*
LG 77 John FULLINGTON 6-5 290 So. LE 93 Lenard WILLIAMS 6-2 250 Jr.
74 Chas SAMPSON 6-4 303 Jr* 40 Skylar STORMO 6-5 260 Jr.*
C 64 Matt GOETZ 6-4 270 So.* SAM 59 Sekope KAUFUSI 6-4 236 So.*
50 Taylor MEIGHEN 6-3 284 Jr. 42 Cyrus COEN 6-0 205 Fr.
73 Andrew ROXAS (INJ) 6-2 293 Sr*¥
MIKE 12 C.J. MIZELL 6-2 227 So.
RG 72 B.J. GUERRA 6-3 321 Sr* 44 Mike LEDGERWOOD 6-1 232 Sr
60 Elliot BOSCH 6-4 260 So.*
WILL 17 Alex HOFFMAN-ELLIS 6-1 231 Sr*
RT 55 Wade JACOBSON 6-6 306 Sr. 45 Chester SU'A 6-2 226 Fr.
69 Jake RODGERS 6-6 295 Fr*
RCB 24 Daniel SIMMONS 5-10 193 Jr*
TE 87 Andrei LINTZ 6-5 252 Jr* 6 Damante HORTON 5-10 174 So.
88 Aaron DUNN 6-5 248 Fr*
SS 20 Deone BUCANNON 6-1 190 So.
VA 84 Jared KARSTETTER 6-4 210 Sr. 4 Anthony CARPENTER 6-0 191 So.*
18 Kristoff WILLIAMS 6-2 206 Fr*
FS 15 Tyree TOOMER 5-1 199 Jr*
aB 9 Marshall LOBBESTAEL 6-3 215 Sr* 22 Casey LOCKER 5-1 198 So.*
12 Connor HALLIDAY 6-4 179 Fr*
10 Jeff TUEL (INJ) 6-3 223 Jr. LCB 2 Nolan WASHINGTON 5-1 184 So.*
) 30  Tracy CLARK 5-11 186 Fr.*
RB 5 Rickey GALVIN 5-8 171  Fr*
3 Carl WINSTON 5-8 200 Jr.
34 L MITZ 6-1 223 Sr* ST
ogiwone 35 Cougar Specialists
FB 37 Jared BYERS 6-0 232 So.*
i} * P 6 Dan WAGNER 6-0 211 Sr*
38 Corey LAUFASA 6-0 245 Jr. 16 Alex GAUPER 64 229 Jr*
K 49 Andrew FURNEY 5-10 231 So.
= Has redshirted 46 Alex GAUPER 6-4 229 Jr*
PRONUNCIATION GUIDE LS 48  Zach KOEPP 6-2 238 Jr*¥
Ellott Bosch — BOSH Lagwone Mitz— LUH-gwon 65 Alex DENBLEYKER 10 24 Fr
Phillip Brandt - BRAND C.J. Mizell - MY-zell } %
Moritz Christ - MO - reetz / Krist Eric Oertel - ore-TELL H 2 BZCIXV(Q(EQIEIQTSON g? %H gg *
Adam Coerper — CORE-per Kalafitoni Pole - cal-uh-fi-TO-knee po-LAY )
Alex Den Bleyker - BLAY - kerr Tana Pritchard - Taw - nah
Rahmel Dockery - Rah - meel Alex Reitnour — RIGHT-now-er PR 23 Leon BROOKS 57 166  So.
ot CETS ey T oW KOR 81 Isiah BARTON 61 187 St
B.J. Guerra— GARE-uh Jordan Pu’u Robinson — pooh-00 35 Marcus MASON 59 176 Fr.
Max Hersey - HER - see Andrew Roxas — ROW-hoss
Steven Hoffart - HO-furt Keanu Ruelke - Kee - ON - oh / RULE - Kee
Sekope Kaufusi— Mansel Simmons - Man - SELL
suh-COPE-ee / kuh-FOOS-ee Gino Simone - sih-M0O-nee
Zach Koepp - KEPP Jordan Simone — sih-M0O-nee
Kyle Lappano - Luh - pah - noo Wendell Taiese - TAY - ah - see
Corey Laufasa - la-00-FAH-suh Tyree Toomer — TOO-muhr
Anthony Laurenzi —lore-ENZ-ee Jeff Tuel - tool
Marshall Lobbestael — LOBE-uh-stall Spencer Waseem - Wah - seem
Taylor Meighen - ME - hen Lenard Williams - Len-ard
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2011 Opponent Schedules Media Polls
IDAHO STATE OREGON STATE ASSOCIATED PRESS POLL (SEPT. 25)
9/3 atWashington State L, 64-21 9/3 Sacramento State L, 29-28 OT RK TEAM RECORD PTS
9/10 Western State College W, 44-7 9/10 at Wisconsin L, 35-0 1 LSU (42) 4-0 1471
9/17 Northern Colorado W, 50-20 9/24 UCLA L, 27-19 2 Oklahoma (12) 3-0 1422
9/24 at Northern Arizona L, 20-3 10/1 at Arizona State 7:30 p.m. 3 Alabama (5) 40 1413
101 Portland State 12:30 p.m. 10/8 Arizona TBA )
10/8 Montana 3pm. 10/15  BYU TBA 4 Boise State (1) 3-0 1280
10/15 atWeber State 3p.m. 10/22 atWashington State TBA 5 Oklahoma State 4-0 1209
10/22 at BYU Noon 10/29 at Utah TBA 6 Stanford 3-0 1205
10/29 at Montana State 11:05 a.m. 11/5 Stanford TBA 7 Wisconsin 4-0 177
1/12 at Sacramento State 6:05 p.m. 11/12 at California TBA 8 Nebraska 40 991
119 Eastern Washington 3p.m. 11/19 Washington TBA
1126 at Oregon TBA 9 Oregon 3-1 985
10 South Carolina 4-0 950
UNLV OREGON 11 VirginiaTech 4-0 883
9/1 at Wisconsin L, 5117 9/3 vs. LSU L, 40-27 12 Florida 4-0 820
9/10 at Washington State L, 59-7 9/10 Nevada W, 69-20 13 Clemson 4-0 744
9/17 Hawai'i W, 40-20 9/17 Missouri State W, 56-7 14 Texas A&M 21 734
9/24 Southern Utah L, 41-16 9/24 at Arizona W, 56-31 15 Bavlor 3.0 659
10/8 at Nevada 4pm.  10/6 California 6 p.m. Y _
10/15  atWyoming Mam. 10/15  Arizona State TBA 16 South Florida 4-0 585
10/29 Colorado State 3p.m 10/22 at Colorado TBA 17 Texas 3-0 466
11/5 Boise State 7:30 p.m 10/29 Washington State TBA 18 Arkansas 3-1 434
112 at New Mexico 7 p.m 1/5 atWashington TBA 19 Michigan 4-0 417
119 at Air Force 3p.m 1/12 at Stanford TBA 20 TCU 3.1 338
11/26 San Diego State 7 p.m. 11/19 usc 5 p.m. .
12/3 atTCcU M:30a.m. 11/26  Oregon State TBA 21 GeorgiaTech 4-0 298
22 WestVirginia 3-1 280
SAN DIEGO STATE CALIFORNIA 23 Florida State 2-2 239
9/3 Cal Poly W, 49-21 9/3 Fresno State W, 36-21 24 lllinois 4-0 179
9/10 at Army W, 23-20 9/10 at Colorado W, 36-33 OT 25 Arizona State 3-1 112
9/17 Washington State W, 42-24 917 Presbyterian W, 63-12 | Others receiving votes: Michigan State 51, Houston
9124 at Michigan i L, 28-7 9124 at Washington L, 31-23 38, Auburn 25, lowa State 21, Ohio State 15, Kansas
10/8 TCU 7:30 p.m. 10/6 at Oregon 6 p.m. . .
10/13 at Air Force 5p.m 10/13 usc 6 p.m. State 14, Utah 12, Penn State 9, Georgia 8, Washing-
10/29 Wyoming 7 p.m 10/22 Utah TBA ton 4, Tennessee 3, Notre Dame 3, Navy 2, USC 2,
11/5 New Mexico 5p.m 10/29 at UCLA TBA Mississippi State 1, Missouri 1.
11/12 at Colorado State 3p.m 11/5 Washington State TBA
11/19 Boise State 5p.m 11/12 Oregon State TBA
11/26 at UNLV 7 p.m 11/19 at Stanford TBA
12/3 Fresno State 5p.m 11/25 at Arizona State 7:15 p.m USATODAY POLL (SEPT. 25)
RK TEAM RECORD PTS
COLORADO ARIZONA STATE 1 Oklahoma (32) 3-0 1434
9/3 at Hawai'i L,3417 9N UC Davis W, 48-14 2 Alabama (7) 4-0 1404
9/10 California L, 36-33 OT 9/9 Missouri W, 37-30 OT 2 LSU (20) 4-0 1404
9/17 Colorado State W, 28-14 9/17 at lllinois L, 17-14 4  Stanford 3-0 1225
9/24 at Ohio State L, 37-17 9/24 usc W, 43-22 : .
10/1 Washington State 12:30 p.m. (PT) 10/1 Oregon State 7:30 p.m. 5 Boise State 30 1223
10/8  at Stanford TBA 108  atUtah TBA | 6 OklahomaState 40 172
10/15  atWashington TBA  10/15  at Oregon TBA 7 Wisconsin 4-0 1156
10/22 Oregon TBA 10/29 Colorado TBA 8 Nebraska 4-0 1040
10/29 at Arizona State TBA 11/5 at UCLA TBA 9 South Carolina 4-0 976
11/4 usc 6 p.m. 11/12 at Washington State TBA TR .
112 Arizona TBA  11/19  Arizona TBA | 10 VirginiaTech 40 935
11/19  at UCLA TBA  11/25  California 7:15 p.m. 11 Oregon 31 914
11/25 at Utah 12:30 p.m. 12 Florida 4-0 817
13 Texas A&M 2-1 681
UCLA UTAH 14 South Florida 4-0 631
9/3 at Houston L, 38-34 91 Montana State W, 27-10 15 Clemson 4-0 598
9/10 San Jose State W, 27-17 9/10 at USC L, 23-14 16 Baylor 3-0 528
917  Texas L,49-20 917  atBYU W,54-10 | 17 Texas 3-0 525
9/24 at Oregon State W, 29-17 10/1 Washington 4 p.m. (PT) 18 Ark 3.1 432
10/1 at Stanford 7:30 p.m. 10/8 Arizona State TBA r apsas :
10/8 Washington State TBA  10/15  at Pittsburgh TBA 19 Michigan 4-0 414
10/20 at Arizona 6 p.m. 10/22 at California TBA 20 TCU 3-1 364
10/29 California TBA 10/29 Oregon State TBA 21 GeorgiaTech 4-0 333
11/5 Arizona State TBA 11/5 at Arizona TBA 22 lllinois 4-0 181
11/12 at Utah TBA 11/12 UCLA TBA -
11/19  Colorado TBA 1119  atWashington State TBA 23 WestVirginia 31 158
1/26  atUSC 7p.m. 11/25  Colorado 12:30 p.m. 24 Florida State 2-2 157
25 Michigan State 3-1 153
STANFORD WASHINGTON Others receiving votes: Houston 70, Ohio State
9/3 San Jose State W, 57-3 9/3 Eastern Washington W, 30-27 61, Arizona State 57, Penn State 34, lowa State 33,
g;m at Euke \\/,Vv 24-13 370 Haxlvali)'i § VX 40-2; Kansas State 13, North Carolina 13, Texas Tech 13,
17 at Arizona , 37-1 17 at Nebraska , 51- ;
101 UCLA 7:30 pm. 924  California W, 31-23 g tz’;;l’r :'g r.trzvn‘:esltee:” ;'rvggf:;qgton 3, Tennessee
10/8 Colorado TBA  10/1 at Utah 4 p.m. (PT) g -1empie 4,
10/15 at Washington State TBA 10/15 Colorado TBA
10/22 Washington 5 p.m. 10/22 at Stanford TBA
10/29 at USC 5 p.m. 10/29 Arizona TBA
11/5 at Oregon State TBA 11/5 Oregon TBA
11/12 Oregon TBA 11/12 at USC 12:30 p.m.
11/19 California TBA 11/19 at Oregon State TBA
11/26 Notre Dame 5p.m. 11/26 Washington State TBA
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Head Coach Paul Wulff

Paul Wulff enters his fourth season on the Cougar sideline after being named Washington’s State’s 31st head coach, Dec.
10, 2007. With his appointment Wulff became the first WSU football letterwinner and graduate to lead the Cougars since
Phil Sarboe served as head coach from 1945-49.

With three full recruiting classes under his belt heading into the 2011 campaign, Wulff has the Cougars on the rise following
three years of rebuilding a program from the ground up. The end of 2010 saw a glimpse of what is coming as WSU earned
its first Pacific-10 Conference road win under Wulff, a 31-14 victory at Oregon State. The following week WSU dropped
a heartbreaker in the Apple Cup, falling to Washington 35-28. The back-to-back games with 28-plus points showed the
offense has come miles from even the 2009 season.

A 1990 graduate of WSU and a four-year letterwinner, Wulff’s first season leading the Cougars proved difficult as the
transition to a new head coach combined with numerous injuries resulted in a 2-11 record. WSU'’s lone conference win
came in dramatic fashion as the Cougars needed a last-second field goal in regulation, and again in double overtime, to
defeat Washington 16-13 in the Apple Cup.

Wulff’'s second season was once again marred by injuries, yet progress was being made as 13 freshmen and 23 players
overall made their first-collegiate starts. The bright spot of the year came in week three as WSU fought back from a
13-point fourth-quarter deficit to defeat SMU in overtime, 30-27.

Prior to Washington State, Wulff spent the previous 15 seasons at Eastern Washington University, the final eight as head coach. There he amassed
a record of 53-40 while his current 11-year head coaching record stands at 58-72. During his eight-year head coaching tenure Wulff was named
Big Sky Conference Coach of the Year three times (2001, 2004, 2005) and led the Eagles into the Football Championship Subdivision playoffs three
times in his final four seasons.

In 2007 he guided the Eagles to a 9-4 mark, including a quarterfinal appearance at the NCAA Football Championship Subdivision Playoffs, falling to
two-time defending champion Appalachian State. It marked the seventh time in his eight years at Eastern that his teams posted winning records.

Wulff began his coaching career at EWU in 1993 as a volunteer assistant working with the offensive line. He was named offensive line/strength
coach the following season and spent four years in the position before being promoted to offensive coordinator/offensive line/strength coach in
1998. Following two seasons as the team'’s offensive coordinator, Wulff was named head coach prior to the 2000 season. He guided the Eagles to
six-straight winning seasons and seven overall during his eight-year tenure.

Wulff’'s 2005 team was loaded with experience, talent and leadership, featuring a group of seniors that included the Big Sky’s Offensive and
Defensive MVP’s (Erik Meyer and Joey Cwik), and featured a trio of All-Americans (Meyer, Eric Kimble and Matt Alfred). Meyer would go on to win
the Walter Payton Award as the best football player in the Football Championship Subdivision. The Eagles finished 7-5 and won the Big Sky title
with a 5-2 record before losing to eventual national runner-up Northern lowa in the first round of the playoffs.

In 2004, Wulff’s squad finished 9-4 and advanced to the quarterfinals of the playoffs. The crowning glory came when the Eagles knocked off No.
1-ranked and top-seeded Southern lllinois in the first round.

Statistically, the 2004 and 2005 teams were nearly identical with each finishing the year ranked fourth in FCS in total offense. In 2005 the Eagles
averaged 477.8 yards per game, and were 14th in scoring (35.0). A year earlier the Eagles averaged 475.5 yards and 37.5 points per game to rank
sixth.

Wulff coached 21 players to 54 Football Championship Subdivision (formerly Division [-AA) All-America honors in his first seven years at the helm
of the EWU program, and two more of his players were named to the Sports Network’s 2007 FCS All-America team at the conclusion of last year.
Of the 21 players to earn All-America recognition, 15 have been offensive lineman. Additionally, Wulff mentored 15 players who have earned 18
total CoSIDA Academic All-District VIIl honors and a total of 131 All-Big Sky Conference Academic team members.

As a student-athlete and four-year starter at center for the Cougars from 1986-89, Wulff was an All-America honoree himself as a senior, earning
honorable mention accolades from The Sporting News. Wulff started at center under three different coaches after redshirting in 1985. He
played for Jim Walden in 1986, Dennis Erickson from 1987-88 and Mike Price in 1989. He was also the starting center on WSU's 1988 Aloha Bowl
championship team.

After a successful collegiate career Wulff had a brief pro career as a center after graduating from WSU in 1990. He signed a free agent contract
with the New York Jets, but was released after injuring an ankle and a rib in the preseason. He played in spring 1991 with Raleigh-Durham of the
World League, then played in spring 1992 with New York-New Jersey.

A 1985 graduate of Davis High School in Davis, Calif., Wulff played for three different coaches while he was at WSU. He redshirted in 1985 and
started four games at guard in 1986 under

Jim Walden.
Wulff Coaching Career
YEAR  SCHOOL POSITION OVERALL/CONFERENCE ~ POSTSEASON Dennis Erickson directed the program in
2010 Washington State Head Coach 2-10/1-8 - 1987 and 1988 with Wulff as his startlng
2009 Washington State Head Coach 1-11/0-9 -- center both years. In 1988, the Cougars
2008 Washington State Head Coach 2-11/1-8 - were victorious in the Aloha Bowl as Wulff
2007 Eastern Washington Head Coach 9-4/7-2 FCS Quarterfinals earned honorable mention All-Pacific-10
2006 Eastern Washington Head Coach 3-8/3-5 -- Conference honors.
2005 Eastern Washington Head Coach 7-5/5-2 FCS First Round . . .
2004 Eastern Washington Head Coach 9-4/6-1 FCS Quarterfinals Under Mike Price in 1989, Wulff earned
2003 Eastern Washington Head Coach 6-5/3-4 -- second-team all-conference honors and
2002 Eastern Washington Head Coach 6-5/3-4 - was an honorable mention selection on The
2001 Eastern Washington Head Coach 7-4/3-4 -- Sporting News All-America squad. He was
2000 Eastern Washington Head Coach 6-5/5-3 -- also WSU’s long snapper during his stay
1999 Eastern Washington Off. Coordinator 7-4/6-2 -- there.
1998 Eastern Washington Off. Coordinator 5-6/4-4 -- .
1997 Eastern Washington O-Line/Strength Coach ~ 12-2/7-1 FCS Semifinals Wulff was born Feb. 25, 1967, in Woodland,
1996 Eastern Washington O-Line/Strength Coach  6-5/4-4 -- Calif. He and his wife Sherry have a
1995 Eastern Washington O-Line/Strength Coach ~ 3-8/1-6 -- daughter, Katie, and two sons, Max and
1994 Eastern Washington O-Line/Strength Coach ~ 4-7/2-5 -- Sam.
1993 Eastern Washington Volunteer Asst/O- Line 7-3/5-2 --
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2011 Washington State Football
Washington State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2011)
RUSHING GP Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G PUNT RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Rickey Galvin 3 23 194 1 193 8.4 3 48 64.3 Leon Brooks 7 28 4.0 0 8
Marcus Mason 3 13 116 6 110 8.5 1 65 36.7 Total.......... 7 28 4.0 O 8
Carl Winston 3 25 116 8 108 4.3 0 12 36.0 Opponents...... 4 32 8.0 0 26
Logwone Mitz 2 15 69 6 63 4.2 1 27 31.5
Leon Brooks 3 3 28 0 28 9.3 0 16 9.3 INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Eric Oertel 3 10 16 6 10 1.0 O 7 3.3 e
Isiah Barton 3 3 9 1 8 2.7 0 5 2.7 Deone Bucannon 1 0O 0.0 O 0
Jeff Tuel 1 1 0 0 0O 0.0 O 0 0.0 Alex Hoffman-Ellis 1 67 67.0 1 67
TEAM 2 1 0 2 -2 -2.0 O 0 -1.0 Total.......... 2 67 33.5 1 67
Marshall Lobbestael 3 9 13 52 -39 -4.3 0 11 -13.0 Opponents...... 2 32 16.0 0 32
Total.......... 3 103 561 82 479 4.7 5 65 159.7
Opponents...... 3 103 438 90 348 3.4 6 59 116.0 KICK RETURNS
PASSING GP Effic Cmp-Att-Int Pct Yds TD Lng Avg/G Isiah Barton 6 159 26.5 O 37
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Marcus Mason 2 40 20.0 O 21
Marshall Lobbestael 3 180.17 58-93-2 62.4 959 10 80 319.7 Total.......... 8 199 24.9 0 37
Halliday, Conn. 2 188.25 11-19-0 57.9 177 3 57 88.5 Opponents...... 23 522 22.7 1 95
Jeff Tuel 1 66.80 1-2-0 50.0 4 0 4 4.0
David Gilbertson 2 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0 FUMBLE RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Total.......... 3 177.97 70-115-2 60.9 1140 13 80 380.0 = mmmmm e
Opponents. ..... 3 126.12 70-111-2 63.1 763 3 65 254.3 Total.......... 0 0 0.0 O 0
Opponents...... 1 16 16.0 O 16
RECEIVING GP No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G
Marquess Wilson 3 15 429 28.6 4 80 143.0
Jared Karstetter 3 13 130 10.0 2 24 43.3
Isiah Barton 3 12 173 14.4 3 27 57.7
Bobby Ratliff 3 8 100 12.5 O 32 33.3
Kristoff Williams 3 5 109 21.8 2 57 36.3
Isiah Myers 2 4 51 12.8 0 25 25.5
Rickey Galvin 3 4 36 9.0 0 15 12.0
Henry Eaddy 2 3 32 10.7 0 14 16.0
Carl Winston 3 2 23 11.5 O 17 7.7
Andrei Lintz 3 1 23 23.0 1 23 7.7
Gino Simone 3 1 20 20.0 0 20 6.7
Bennett Bontemps 3 i1 10 10.0 1 10 3.3
Marcus Mason 3 1 4 4.0 0 4 1.3
Total.......... 3 70 1140 16.3 13 80 380.0
Opponents...... 3 70 763 10.9 3 65 254.3
|-———--- PATS ————-—- |
SCORING TD FGs Kick Rush Rcv Pass DXP Saf Points TOTAL OFFENSE G Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G
Andrew Furney 0 4-4 16-17 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 28 Marshall Lobbestael 3 102 -39 959 920 306.7
Marquess Wilson 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 24 Rickey Galvin 3 23 193 0 193 64.3
Rickey Galvin 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 O O 18 Halliday, Conn. 2 19 0 177 177 88.5
Isiah Barton 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 18 Marcus Mason 3 13 110 0 110 36.7
Jared Karstetter 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 O O 12 Carl Winston 3 25 108 0 108 36.0
Kristoff Williams 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 12 Logwone Mitz 2 15 63 0 63 31.5
Alex Hoffman-Ellis 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 O O 6 Leon Brooks 3 3 28 0 28 9.3
Logwone Mitz 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 6 Eric Oertel 3 10 10 0 10 3.3
Marcus Mason 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 O O 6 Isiah Barton 3 3 8 0 8 2.7
Bennett Bontemps 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 O O 6 Jeff Tuel 1 3 0 4 4 4.0
Andrei Lintz 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 O O 6 TEAM 2 1 -2 0 -2 -1.0
Gauper, Alex 0 1-2 2-2 0-0 0 0-0 0 0 5 Total.......... 3 218 479 1140 1619 539.7
Total.......... 19 5-6 18-19 0-0 O 0-0 O O 147 Opponents. ..... 3 214 348 763 1111 370.3
Opponents. ..... 10 0-1 10-10 ©0-0 O O0O-0 O O 70
PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long TB FC 120 Blkd
FIELD GOALS FGM-FGA Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Lg BIk = ——————m o
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Daniel Wagner 11 446 40.5 50 1 3 1 0
Furney, Andrew 4-4 100.0 0-0 1-1 0-0 2-2 1-1 51 0 Total.......... 11 446 40.5 50 1 3 1 0
Gauper, Alex 1-2 50.0 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-0 30 1 Opponents...... 17 709 41.7 54 1 6 2 0
FG SEQUENCE Washington State OPPONENTS KI1CKOFFS No. Yds Avg TB OB Retn Net YdLn
Idaho State (23),(51),(30) - Andrew Furney 17 1004 59.1 1 2
UNLV (46),35 - Gauper, Alex 9 596 66.2 0 0
San Diego State (48) 39 Total.......... 26 1600 61.5 1 2 522 40.7 29
Opponents. ..... 13 709 54.5 1 2 199 37.7 32
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.
ALL PURPOSE G Rush Rec PR KOR IR Tot Avg/G
Marquess Wilson 3 0 429 0 0 0 429 143.0
Isiah Barton 3 8 173 0 159 0 340 113.3
Rickey Galvin 3 193 36 0 0 0 229 76.3
Marcus Mason 3 110 4 0 40 0 154 51.3
Carl Winston 3 108 23 0 0 0 131 43.7
Jared Karstetter 3 0 130 0 0 0 130 43.3
Kristoff Williams 3 0 109 0 0 0 109 36.3
Bobby Ratliff 3 0 100 0 0 0 100 33.3
Alex Hoffman-Ellis 3 0 0 0 0 67 67 22.3
Logwone Mitz 2 63 0] 0 0 0 63 31.5
Leon Brooks 3 28 0o 28 0 0 56 18.7
Isiah Myers 2 0 51 0 0 0 51 25.5
Henry Eaddy 2 0 32 0 0 0 32 16.0
Andrei Lintz 3 0o 23 0 0 0o 23 7.7
Gino Simone 3 0 20 0 0 0 20 6.7
Bennett Bontemps 3 0 10 0 0 0 10 3.3
Eric Oertel 3 10 0 0 0 0 10 3.3
Marshall Lobbestael 3 -39 0 0 0 0 -39 -13.0

2011 WASHINGTON STATE CouGgAR FooTtBALL
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2011 Washington State Football
Washington State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 18, 2011)

<cpilo>
<lpi6>
2011 Washington State Football
Washington State Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 17, 2011)
All games

|--——————- Tackles———-—-——- | |-Sacks-| |---Pass Def---| |-Fumbles-| Blkd
DEFENSIVE LEADERS GP Solo Ast Total TFL/Yds No-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH Rcv-Yds FF Kick Saf
20 Deone Bucannon
12 C.J. Mizell
59 Sekope Kaufusi
17 Alex Hoffman-Ellis
15 Tyree Toomer
39 Kyle McCartney
6 Damante Horton
24 Daniel Simmons
44 Mike Ledgerwood
22 Casey Locker
89 Travis Long
98 Kalafitoni Pole
50 Adam Coerper
2 Nolan Washington
4  Anthony Carpenter
30 Tracy Clark
OE Brandon Rankin
32 Brandon Golden
19 Jordan Simone
93 Lenard Williams
40 Skylar Stormo
21 Eric Oertel
61 Anthony Laurenzi
25 Bennett Bontemps
54 Darren Markle
42 Cyrus Coen
90 Justin Clayton
71 Matthew Bock
26 Tyrone Duckett
35 Marcus Mason
29 Spencer Waseem
5J Taylor Meighen
28 Trase Pickering
94 Steven Hoffart
85 Jordan Pu’u Robinson
OF Daniel Wagner
83 Isiah Myers
45 Chester Su’a
3 Carl Winston
36 Matthew Simmons
49 Andrew Furney
86 Marquess Wilson
Total..........
Opponents......
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2011 Washington State Football
Washington State Game By Game Statistics

PASSING
#9 Lobbestael, M. Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack-Yds  Effic
Idaho State........... 19 14 0 73.7 230 2 61 0-0 210.11
UNLV. oot 32 24 0O 75.0 361 5 37 1-8 221.32
San Diego State....... 42 20 2 47.6 368 3 80 6-44  135.27
TOTALS. - e e es 93 58 2 62.4 959 10 80 7-52  180.17
#1B Halliday, Conn. Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack-Yds Effic
Idaho State........... 13 6 46.2 67 1 20 0-0 114.83
UNLV. o ee i iiiie et 6 5 0 83.3 110 2 57 0-0 347.33
TOTALS . - e e es 19 11 0o 57.9 177 3 57 0-0 188.25
#10 Tuel, Jeff Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack-Yds Effic
Idaho State........... 2 1 0 50.0 4 0 4 0-0 66.80
TOTALS . - e e 2 1 0 50.0 4 0 4 0-0 66.80
#0D Gilbertson, D. Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack-Yds Effic
Idaho State........... 1 0 0 0.0 0 O 0 0-0 0.00
TOTALS. o i e et 1 0 0 0.0 0O 0 0 0-0 0.00
RUSHING No-Yds/TD 1SU Lv SDSU TOTAL TACKLES UA-A TOT 1suU
Galvin, Rickey RB... 23-193/3 7-64/2 5-80/1 11-49/0 Mizell, C.J. LB..... 13-6 19 3-1
Mason, Marcus RB.... 13-110/1 6-88/1 7-22/0 - Bucannon, Deone..... 11-8 19 3-4
Winston, Carl RB.... 25-108/0 8-42/0 9-32/0 8-34/0 Kaufusi, Sekope LB.. 12-3 15 2-0
Mitz, Logwone RB.... 15-63/1 8-58/1 7-5/0 DNP Hoffman-Ellis,A LB.. 9-4 13 3-1
Brooks, Leon RB..... 3-28/0 3-28/0 - - Toomer, Tyree....... 8-2 10 1-1
Oertel, Eric........ 10-10/0 2-5/0 8-5/0 - Simmons, Dan. CB.... 9-0 9 3-0
Barton, Isiah WR.... 3-8/0 1-4/0 1-5/0 1--1/0 Horton, Damante CB.. 7-2 9 2-0
Tuel, Jeff QB....... 1-0/0 1-0/0 DNP DNP McCartney, Kyle..... 6-3 9 2-2
TEAM. . ool 1--2/0 - 1--2/0 DNP Long, Travis DE..... 6-2 8 3-0
Lobbestael, M. QB... 9--39/0 - 1--8/0 8--31/0 Pole, Kalaf. DT..... 5-3 8 2-0
Ledgerwood, M. LB... 6-2 8 3-1
Locker, Casey....... 6-2 8 1-0
RECEIVING No-Yds/TD 1SU LV SDSU Coerper, Adam DE.... 5-2 7 -
Washington, N. CB... 6-1 7 1-1
Wilson, Marq. WR.... 15-429/4 4-91/1 5-102/1 6-236/2 Clark, Tracy CB..... 5-0 5 4-0
Barton, Isiah WR.... 12-173/3 2-34/1 4-69/1 6-70/1 Rankin, Brandon DT.. 3-2 5 1-0
Karstetter, Jar WR.. 13-130/2 2-24/0 6-66/2 5-40/0 Carpenter, Ant...... 4-1 5 4-0
Williams, Krist WR.. 5-109/2 1-20/1 4-89/1 - Golden, Brandon CB.. 3-1 4  3-0
Ratliff, Bobby WR... 8-100/0 4-46/0 1-32/0 3-22/0 Simone, Jordan...... 3-1 4  3-1
Myers, lIsiah WR..... 4-51/0 2-16/0 2-35/0 DNP Markle, Darren LB... 3-0 3 3-0
Galvin, Rickey RB... 4-36/0 2-19/0 2-17/0 - Oertel, Eric........ 1-2 3 0-1
Eaddy, Henry WR..... 3-32/0 1-10/0 2-22/0 DNP Bontemps, Benn...... 2-1 3 2-0
Lintz, Andrei TE.... 1-23/1 - 1-23/1 - Laurenzi, Anth. DT.. 1-2 3 -
Winston, Carl RB.... 2-23/0 1-17/0 1-6/0 - Williams, Len. DE... 2-1 3 1-1
Simone, Gino WR..... 1-20/0 1-20/0 - - Stormo, Skylar...... 0-3 3 0-1
Bontemps, Benn. WR.. 1-10/1 - 1-10/1 - Duckett, Tyrone..... 1-1 2 1-0
Mason, Marcus RB.... 1-4/0 1-4/0 - - Clayton, Justin DE.. 0-2 2 -
Bock, Matthew....... 2-0 2 -
Coen, Cyrus LB...... 1-1 2 -
Mason, Marcus....... 1-1 2 -
Waseem, Spencer CB.. 1-0 1 1-0
Wilson, Marq........ 1-0 1 -
Furney, Andrew...... 1-0 1 -
Simmons, Matt....... 1-0 1 1-0
Winston, Carl....... 1-0 1 -
Pu”u Robinson,J DE.. 1-0 1 -
Hoffart, Steven DT.. 0-1 1 0-1
Wagner, Dan......... 1-0 1 -
Pickering, T........ 0-1 1 DNP
Meighen, Taylor..... 1-0 1 DNP
Su’a, Chester LB.... 0-1 1 -
Myers, lIsiah........ 1-0 1 1-0

2011 WASHINGTON STATE CouGgAR FooTtBALL
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WSU Game-By-Game Summaries

Idaho State at Washington State
Sept. 3, 2011 e Martin Stadium ¢ Att.: 22,034 eTV: Webcast

PULLMAN, Wash. — Backup quarterback Marshall Lobbestael threw for 230 yards
and two touchdowns as Washington State overwhelmed Idaho State 64-21 in the
season opener for both teams in front of 22,034 fans. Washington State scored
on its first four possessions against the Bengals, jumping to a 23-0 lead after the
first quarter and 40-0 at halftime. Lobbestael completed his first nine passes and
finished 14 of 19 in WSU’s most dominant win since beating Portland State 48-9
in 2008. The Cougars piled up 590 yards against Idaho State. Marquess Wilson
caught four passes for 91 yards for WSU. Freshman Marcus Mason rushed six
times for 88 yards as the Cougars produced 289 rushing yards. Washington State
took the opening kickoff and went 58 yards in five plays, with Rickey Galvin scor-
ing on an 11-yard run. Lobbestael hit Isiah Barton on a 27-yard touchdown pass on
WSU'’s second possession. Tavoy Moore fumbled the ensuing kickoff and Bennett
Bontemps recovered for WSU at ISU’s 30. WSU quarterback JeffTuel did not start
the game because of a stomach virus, and only played one series before injuring
his left clavicle. Idaho State drove to WSU’s 36 on the next possession, but Yost
was intercepted by linebacker Alex Hoffman-Ellis, who returned the ball 67 yards
for a touchdown and a 23-0 WSU lead. Wilson caught a 61-yard touchdown pass
for a 40-0 halftime lead. Idaho State scored when Jahmel Rover ran in from 3
yards to cap a 73-yard drive with 8:53 left in the third. Rover ran in a second touch-
down with 4:21 left in the third to bring Idaho State within 54-14. Mason added a
65-yard touchdown run for WSU. It was the first time WSU has scored 60 points in
a game since a 77-7 win over SW Louisiana in 1997.

SCOREBYQUARTER ===

Idaho State 0 0 21 0 21
Washington State 23 17 21 3 64
SCORING SUMMARY

FirsT QUARTFR
13:29 WSU Galvin 11 run (Furney kick) 5 plays, 58 yds, TOP: 1:31
6:21 WSU Barton 27 pass from Lobbestael (Furney kick)6 plays, 65 yds, TOP: 2:23
3:03 WSU Furney 23 field goal 7 plays, 24 yards, TOP: 3:11
1:14  WSU Hoffman-Ellis 67 interception return (Furney kick blocked)

SeconD QUARTER

9:49 WSU Galvin 7 run (Furney kick) 9 plays, 74 yds, TOP: 4:08
1:59  WSU Furney 51 field goal 7 plays, 17 yds, TOP: 2:00
0:00 WSU Wilson 61 pass from Lobbestael (Furney kick)2 plays, 73 yds, TOP: 0:33
THiRD QUARTER

11:13 WSU Mitz 1 run (Furney kick) 7 plays, 75 yds, TOP: 2:13
8:53 ISU  Rover 3 run (Reyes kick) 6 plays, 73 yds, TOP: 2:14
6:40 WSU Williams 20 pass from Halliday (Furney kick) 6 plays, 55 yds, TOP: 2:05
4:21 ISU  Rover 1 run (Reyes kick) 6 plays, 85 yds, TOP: 2:12
4:07 WSU Mason 65 run (Gauper kick) 2 plays, 65 yds, TOP: 0:14
0:33 ISU  Rumble 65 pass from Yost (Reyes kick) 2 plays, 73 yds, TOP: 0:32
FourtH QUARTER

12:47 WSU Gauper 30 field goal

11 plays, 56 yds, TOP: 2:46

TEAM STATISTICS

ISU wsu
First Downs 17 28
NetYards Rushing 23 289
NetYards Passing 430 301
Completions-Attempts-Int. 38-54-1 21-35-0
Total Offense (plays-yards) 79-453 71-590
Fumbles: Number-Lost 3-1 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 9-54 6-54
Punts-Yards 5-222 4-175
Kickoff returns-Yds-TD 11-171-0 1-19-0
Punt returns-Yards-TD 1-3-0 3-4-0
Interceptions-Yds-TD 0-0-0 1-67-1
Time of Possession 33:39 26:21
Third-Down Conversions 7 of 19 3of N
Fourth-Down Conversions 10f5 10f1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 6-6
Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 6-34
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
Idaho State
Rushing (Rushes-Yards): Daniels, 2-14; Rover 4-9 (2TD); Arias 5-8; Moore 4-6; Yost

10--14

Passing (Comp.-Att.-TD-Int.-Yards): Yost 32-45-1-1-386; Arias 6-9-0-0-44.

Receiving (Receptions-Yards): Rumble 10-218 (TD); Hill 9-58; Moore 4-2; Austin
3-16; Rover 3-16; Daniels 3-8; Boyles 2-39; Graves 2-15; Richmond 1-52;
McSurdy 1-6.

Interceptions: None

Sacks: None

Washington State

Rushing (Rushes-Yards): Mason 6-88 (TD); Galvin 7-64 (2TD); Mitz 8-58 (TD);
Winston 8-42; Brooks 3-28; Oertel 2-5; Barton 1-4; Tuel 1-0.

Passing (Comp.-Att.-TD-Int.-Yards): Lobbestael 14-19-2-0-230; Halliday 6-13-1-0-
67;Tuel 1-2-0-0-4; Gilbertson 0-1-0-0-0.

Receiving (Receptions-Yards): Wilson 4-91 (TD); Ratliff 4-46; Barton 2-34 (TD);
Karstetter 2-24; Galvin 2-19; Myers 2-16; Simone 1-20; Williams 1-20 (TD);
Winston 1-17; Eaddy 1-10; Mason 1-4.

Interceptions: Hoffman-Ellis 1 (67 TD)

Sacks: Mizell 2 (-12); Kaufusi 1 (-9); L. Williams 1 (-7); Long 1 (-4); Rankin 1 (-2).

UNLV at Washington State
Sept. 10, 2011 » Martin Stadium ¢ Att.: 27,018 eTV: None

PULLMAN, Wash. - -- Marshall Lobbestael threw for career highs of 361 yards and
five touchdowns as Washington State defeated UNLV 59-7. WSU scored touch-
downs on its first five possessions and held a 35-0 lead at halftime to win its first
two games of the season for the first time since 2005. Lobbestael completed 24
of 32 passes in little more than a half of action. UNLV was scoreless until Tim Cor-
nett’s 95-yard kickoff return for a touchdown late in the fourth quarter. The Rebels
gained just 158 yards and could not stop the WSU offense, which produced 610
yards. Backup quarterback Connor Halliday threw a pair of late touchdown passes
for WSU, giving them seven for the game. Marquess Wilson caught five passes
for 102 yards and a touchdown for WSU. Jared Karstetter had six receptions for
66 yards and two touchdowns. Freshman Rickey Galvin ran 48 yards for a touch-
down on WSU's opening drive and finished with 80 yards on five carries. Lobbes-
tael had two touchdown passes to senior Jared Karstetter, along with scores to
Isiah Barton and Andrei Lintz in the first half as WSU took a 35-0 lead into half-
time. caught a 5-yard touchdown pass from Lobbestael to cap a 74-yard drive for
a 14-0 Cougars’ lead. Lobbestael completed 18 of 21 passes for 274 yards in the
first half, and WSU had 372 total yards in the first half while holding UNLV to 95
yards. This was the first meeting between the two programs since 1991, and WSU
has won all five times they have played.

SCOREBYQUARTER ===

UNLV 0 0 0 7 7
Washington State 14 21 10 14 59
SCORING SUMMARY

FirsT QUARTFR

12:38 WSU Galvin 48 run (Furney kick) 5 plays, 79 yds, TOP: 2:17
6:37 WSU Karstetter 5 pass from Lobb. (Furney kick) 10 plays, 74 yds, TOP: 3:51
SEeconn QUARTER

14:54 WSU Karstetter 19 pass from Lobb. (Furney kick) 5 plays, 81 yds, TOP: 2:26
10:23 WSU Barton 21 pass from Lobbestael (Furney kick)6 plays, 80 yds, TOP: 1:56
7:00 WSU Lintz 23 pass from Lobbestael (Furney kick) 5 plays, 52 yds, TOP: 1:07
THiRD QUARTER

9:08 WSU Furney 46 field goal

3:59 WSU wilson 7 pass from Halliday (Furney kick)
FourtH QUARTER

14:15 WSU Williams 57 pass from Halliday (Furney kick) 2 plays, 65 yds, TOP: 0:40
5:42 WSU Bontemps 10 pass from Hall. (Gauper kick) 7 plays, 66 yds, TOP: 2:47
5:29 UNLV Cornett 95 kickoff return (Kohorst kick)

12 plays, 52 yds, TOP: 3:49
8 plays, 79 yds, TOP: 2:57

TEAM STATISTICS

UNLV wsu
First Downs 9 32
NetYards Rushing 98 139
NetYards Passing 60 471
Completions-Attempts-Int. 11-20-0 29-38-0
Total Offense (plays-yards) 54-158 77-610
Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 11
Penalties: Number-Yards 10-85 6-55
Punts-Yards 7-288 1-26
Kickoff returns-Yds-TD 7-228-1 1-21-0
Punt returns-Yards-TD 0-0-0 4-24-0
Interceptions-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Time of Possession 29:07 30:53
Third-Down Conversions 2 0f 12 7 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of3 10f2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 4-6
Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-8 2-14
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
UNLV
Rushing (Rushes-Yards): Dionza 9-42; Cornett 10-42; Randle 8-15; Michael 1-0;

Herring 6--1.

Passing (Comp.-Att.-TD-Int.-Yards): Herring 11-20-0-0-60.

Receiving (Receptions-Yards): Michale 5-35; Vea 2-4; Davis 1-9; Vidal 1-6; Barefield
1-3; Payne 1-3.

Interceptions: None.

Sacks: Dunlap 1 (-8).

Washington State

Rushing (Rushes-Yards): Galvin 5-80 (TD); Winston 9-32; Mason 7-22; 7-5; Barton
1-5; Oertel 8-5; Team 1--2; Lobbestael 1--8.

Passing (Comp.-Att.-TD-Int.-Yards): Lobbestael 24-32-5-0-361; Halliday 5-6-2-0-
110.

Receiving (Receptions-Yards): Karstetter 6-66 (2 TD); Wilson 5-102 (TD); Williams
4-89 (TD); Barton 4-69 (TD); Myers 2-35; Eaddy 2-22; Galvin 2-17; Ratliff
1-32; Lintz 1-23 (TD); Bontemps 1-10 (TD); Winston 1-6.

Interceptions: None.

Sacks: Bock 1 (-7); Long .5 (-4); Pole 1 (-3).
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WSU Game-By-Game Summaries

Washington State at San Diego State
Sept. 17, 2011 e Qualcomm Stadium e Att.: 57,286 ¢ TV:The Mtn.

SAN DIEGO, Calif. — Ronnie Hillman ran for 191 yards and four touchdowns to
lead San Diego State to a 42-24 win over Washington State. Marshall Lobbestael
threw touchdown passes of 80 and 78 yards to Marquess Wilson for Washington
State (2-1). Lobbestael completed 20 of 42 passes for a career-high 368 yards with
three TDs and two interceptions. Hillman, a sophomore, ran 32 times as he scored
four rushing touchdowns for the second time in his career. Hillman contributed
to 500 yards of total offense for the Aztecs on the day. SDSU quarterback Ryan
Lindley threw for 273 yards, but also committed the first two San Diego State
turnovers this season with an interception and later fumbling a snap out of the
shotgun formation at the Cougars 16-yard line. The Cougars, the nation’s highest-
scoring team at 61.5 points per game, scored on its first play from scrimmage, an
80-yard pass to Wilson. Lobbestael later hit Wilson on a 78-yard scoring pass to
give Washington State a 24-14 lead early in the third quarter. Lindley passed the
10,000-yard career passing mark with a second-quarter completion. Lindley is
second in school history toTodd Santos, who threw for 11,425 yards. Lindley has
thrown touchdown passes in 13 straight games, but his lone interception broke
a string of 112 pass attempts without one. After the Cougars scored on their first
play from scrimmage, San Diego State responded with a score on a 13-yard run
by Hillman. Washington State took a 10-7 lead on Andrew Furney’s 48-yard field
goal.The Aztecs then went 76 yards in 13 plays with Hillman scoring on a 12-yard
run at the end of the first quarter. Lobbestael gave Washington State a 17-14 half-
time lead after a 23-yard TD pass to Isiah Barton.

SCOREBYQUARTER ===

Washington State 10 7 7 0 24
San Diego State 14 0 7 21 42
SCORING SUMMARY

FirsT QUARTER
11:34 WSU Wilson 80 pass from Lobbestael (Furney kick) 1 play, 80 yds, TOP: 0:09

9:01 SDSU Hillman 13 run (Perez kick) 6 plays, 53 yds, TOP: 2:33
5:18 WSU Furney 48 field goal 9 plays, 29 yds, TOP: 3:43
0:00 SDSU Hillman 12 run (Perez kick) 13 plays, 76 yds, TOP: 5:18

Seconn QUARTER

8:59 WSU Barton 23 pass from Lobb. (Furney kick) 10 plays, 88 yds, TOP: 3:34
THiRD QUARTER

12:03 WSU Wilson 78 pass from Lobb. (Furney kick) 2 plays, 79 yds, TOP: 0:49
9:32 SDSU Escobar 25 pass from Lindley (Perez kick) 6 plays, 69 yds, TOP: 2:31
FourtH QUARTER

10:31 SDSU Hillman 1 run (Perez kick) 8 plays, 63 yds, TOP: 4:21
7:26  SDSU Hillman 59 run (Perez kick) 1 play, 64 yds, TOP: 0:11
2:49 SDSU Escobar 21 pass from Lindley (Perez kick) 3 plays, 20 yds, TOP: 0:50
TEAM STATISTICS
wsu SDSU
First Downs 19 25
NetYards Rushing 521 227
NetYards Passing 368 273
Completions-Attempts-Int. 20-42-2 21-37-1
Total Offense (plays-yards) 70-419 81-500
Fumbles: Number-Lost 3-2 2-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-69 5-51
Punts-Yards 6-245 5-199
Kickoff returns-Yds-TD 6-159-0 5-123-0
Punt returns-Yards-TD 0-0-0 3-29-0
Interceptions-Yds-TD 1-0-0 2-32-0
Time of Possession 24:17 35:43
Third-Down Conversions 6 of 14 1 of 19
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of1 00of0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 4-5
Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 6-44
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Washington State

Rushing (Rushes-Yards): Galvin, 11-49; Winston 8-34; Barton 1--1; Lobbestael 8--31.

Passing (Comp.-Att.-TD-Int.-Yards): Lobbestael 20-42-3-2-368.

Receiving (Receptions-Yards): Wilson 6-236 (2TD); Barton 6-70 (TD); Karstetter
5-40; Ratliff 3-22.

Interceptions: Bucannon

Sacks: None

San Diego State

Rushing (Rushes-Yards): Hillman 32-191 (4TD); Kazee 9-36; Lindley 2-2; Team

Passing (Comp.-Att.-TD-Int.-Yards): Lindley 21-37-2-1-273.

Receiving (Receptions-Yards): Denso 4-61; Lockett 4-59; Escobar 4-58 (2TD);
Quigley 4-32; Umuolo 3-32; Hillman 2-31.

Interceptions: Parker (2)

Sacks: Long 2 (-14); Team 1 (-11); Burris 1 (-8); Fely 1 (-7); Barksdale 1 (-4).
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The LastTime WSU...

RUSHING

Rushes in a Game
Stat Individual

40+ Jerome Harrison 42
35+ Dwight Tardy 37
30+ Dwight Tardy 37
25+ Dwight Tardy 37
Rush Yards

Stat Individual Total
300+ Rueben Mayes 357
250+ Jerome Harrison 260
200+ Dwight Tardy 214
150+ Dwight Tardy 214

100+ James Montgomery 116

Rushing Touchdowns

Stat Individual Total
5+  James Matthews 5

4+ Deon Burnett 4

3+  Jerome Harrison 3

Opponent
UCLA
UCLA
UCLA
UCLA

Opponent
Oregon
UCLA

UCLA

UCLA
Montana St.

Opponent
Idaho
La.-Lafayette
Oregon State

Yards Per Carry (Min. 8 Carries)

Stat Individual Total
14.0+ Don Paul 14.0
12.0+ Chris Bruhn 13.1
10.0+ Chris Bruhn 13.1

Opponent
Oregon
Idaho
Idaho

Scored a Rushing TD (50-75 Yards)

2011

Marcus Mason (65 yards; Idaho State)

Scored a Rushing TD (75+ Yards)

2006

Two Players With 100+ Yards

Christopher Ivory (80 yards; Idaho)

Rushing

2005 Grambling State at Seattle
Jerome Harrison [113 yards] and
DeMaundray Woolridge [105 yards]
PASSING

Year
2004
2007
2007
2007

Year
1984
2005
2007
2007
2010

Year
1982
1999
2005

Year
1948
2003
2003

Pass Attempts

Stat Individual Total
60+ Drew Bledsoe 66
50+ Marsh. Lobbestael 52
40+  Jeff Tuel 40

Pass Completions

Stat Individual Total
35+ Alex Brink 35
30+ Alex Brink 32
25+ Jeff Tuel 25
Pass Yards

Stat Individual Total
500+ Alex Brink 531
450+ Alex Brink 469
400+ Alex Brink 449
350+ M. Lobbestael 368
300+ M. Lobbestael 368
Passing Touchdowns

Stat Individual Total

6+  Jason Gesser 6
5+ M. Lobbestael 5

4+ M. Lobbestael 5
Interceptions

Stat Individual Total
6+  Alex Brink 6

5+  Alex Brink 6

4+ Alex Brink 6

Completion Percentage (Min. 20 Attempts)

Stat Individual Total
.850+ Alex Brink .870 (20-23)
.800+ Alex Brink .809 (38-47)

.750+ M. Lobbestael .750 (24-32)

Opponent
Montana
SMU
Oregon

Opponent
Arizona
Stanford
Oregon

Opponent
Oregon State
SDSU
Stanford

Year
1992
2009
2010

Year
2007
2007
2010

Year
2005
2007
2007

San Diego State2011
San Diego State2011

Opponent
Arizona
UNLV
UNLV

Opponent

Oregon State
Oregon State
Oregon State

Year
2000
2011
2011

Year
2007
2007
2007

Opponent Year

Oregon
SDSU
UNLV

2006
2007
2011

Scored a Passing TD (50-75 Yards)

2011

57 yards; UNLV

Kristoff Williams from Marshall Lobbestael

Scored a Passing TD (75+ Yards)

2011

Marquess Wilson from Marshall Lobbestael

78 yards; at San Diego State

RECEIVING

Receptions

Stat Individual
12+ Doug Flansburg
10+ Jared Karstetter
8+  Jared Karstetter

Receiving Yards
Stat Individual
250+ Nian Taylor
200+ Marquess Wilson
150+ Marquess Wilson
131+ Marquess Wilson

Total
12
10

Total
254
236
236
236

Receiving Touchdowns

Stat Individual
3+  Chris Jordan
2+  Marquess Wilson

Total
3
2

Opponent Year
Houston 1966
Oregon 2010
Washington 2010
Opponent Year
Idaho 1998

San Diego State2011
San Diego State2011
San Diego State2011

Opponent Year
Idaho 2006
San Diego State2011

Two Players With 100+ Receiving Yards

2010 Stanford

Marquess Wilson [150 yards] and Jared Karstetter [101]

Three Players With 100+ Receiving Yards

2007

SDSU at Seattle

Michael Bumpus [118], Brandon Gibson [116] and

Charles Dillon [100]

ALL-PURPOSE OFFENSE
Total All-Purpose Yards

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
300+ Rueben Mayes 375 Oregon 1984
250+ Jerome Harrison 259 Arizona State 2005
200+ Marquess Wilson 236 San Diego State2011
DEEENSE

Tackles

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
25+ Dan Grayson 25 Arizona 1989
20+ Brandon Moore 20 Arizona State 1997
15+ Deone Bucannon 16 Arizona 2010
Sacks

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
5+  Mikristo Bruce 5 Stanford 2006
4+  Andy Mattingly 4 Arizona State 2007
3+  Andy Mattingly 4 Arizona State 2007
Tackles For Loss

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
5+  Cory Evans 6.5 Oregon State 2007
4+  Tyree Toomer 4 Arizona 2010
3+  Tyree Toomer 4 Arizona 2010
Total Interceptions

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
4+ L. Thompson 4 UCLA 2001
3+  Will Derting 3 Nevada 2002
2+  Xavier Hicks 2 Oregon State 2008

Blocked Punt
2007

Blocked Field Goal
2009

Toby Turpin

Husain Abdullah

UCLA

California

Scored a Defensive PAT
1993 Torey Hunter (75-yard run; California)

Blocked PAT
2010 Anthony Laurenzi vs. California

Scored a Safety
2006 Team Stanford
Shut Out an Opponent

2003 Idaho (25-0; at Seattle)

Held an Opponent Without an Offensive TD
2011 UNLV (59-7; UNLV)

Returned an Interception for a TD
2011 Alex Hoffman-Ellis (67 yards vs. Idaho St.)

Returned a Fumble for a TD
2010 Kyle McCartney
Fell on fumble (off punt ret.) in EZ; SMU

Played an Overtime Game

2009 W, 30-27 OT (SMU)

SPECIAL TEAMS

Punts

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
14+ Mike Monahan 14 Stanford 1969
12+ Steve Johnston 12 UCLA 1992
10+ Reid Forrest 10 Oregon State 2008
Punt Returns

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
8+  Jay Dumas 9 Oregon 1994
6+  Michael Bumpus 7 Arizona 2004
4+  Charles Dillon 4 Oregon State 2007

Returned a Punt for a TD (Blocks Not Included)

2005 Michael Bumpus (87 yards at Nevada)
Punt Return Yards

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
150+ Michael Bumpus 157 Nevada 2005
100+ Michael Bumpus 157 Nevada 2005
Kickoff Returns

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
7+  Chantz Staden 8 Stanford 2008
6+  Chantz Staden 6 California 2008
5+  Chantz Staden 5 Oregon State 2008
Kickoff Return Yards

Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
200+ Dee Moronkola 211 Oregon 1998
175+ Chantz Staden 185 California 2008
150+ Chantz Staden 154 Arizona 2008
125+ Chantz Staden 127 Montana St. 2010

Returned a Kickoff for a TD
2003 Sammy Moore (97 yards; Colorado)

50+ Yard Field Goal
2011 Andrew Furney (51 yards; Idaho State)

4+ Field Goals
2007 Romeen Abdollmohammadi
40-23-32-31; Stanford

Returned a Punt for a TD (Blocks Not Included)
2005 Michael Bumpus (87 yards at Nevada)
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The Last Time a WSU Opponent...

RUSHING
Rushes in a Game

Stat Individual Total Team Year
40+ Marcus Allen 44 uscC 1981
35+ Chris Henry 35 Arizona 2006
30+ Ronnie Hillman 32 San Diego St. 2011
25+ Ronnie Hillman 32 San Diego St. 2011
Rush Yards

Stat Individual Total Team Year
250+ Chris Polk 284 Washington 2010
200+ Chris Polk 284 Washington 2010
150+ Ronnie Hillman 191 San Diego St. 2011
100+ Ronnie Hillman 191 San Diego St. 2011
Rushing Touchdowns

Stat Individual Total Team Year
4+  Ronnie Hillman 4 San Diego St. 2011
3+  Ronnie Hillman 4 San Diego St. 2011
Yards Per Carry (Minimum 8 Carries)

Stat Individual Total Team Year
14.0+ Robert Griffin 19.7  Baylor 2008
12.0+ Derrick Coleman 12.3 UCLA 2010
10.0+ Robert Griffin 19.7  Baylor 2008

Scored a Rushing TD (50-75 Yards)
2011 Ronnie Hillman, San Diego State (59 yards)

Scored a Rushing TD (75+ Yards)
2008 Jahvid Best, California (86 yards)

Two Players With 100+ Yards Rushing

2010 UCLA
Johnathan Franklin [1216 yards]
Derrick Coleman [185 yards]
PASSING

Pass Attempts

Stat Individual Total Team Year
60+ Brad Lebo 61 Montana 1992
50+ Bo Levin Mitchell 57 SMU 2009
40+ Kevin Yost 45 Idaho State 2011
Pass Completions

Stat Individual Total Team Year
35+ Bo Levi Mitchell 40 SMU 2009
30+ Kevin Yost 32 Idaho State 2011
25+ Kevin Yost 32 Idaho State 2011
Pass Yards

Stat Individual Total Team Year
500+ Paul Justin 534 Arizona State 1989
450+ Greg Alexander 453 Hawaii 2009
400+ Bo Levi Mitchell 424 SMU 2009
350+ Kevin Yost 386 Idaho State 2011
300+ Kevin Yost 386 Idaho State 2011
Passing Touchdowns

Stat Individual Total Team Year
5+ Mark Sanchez 5 usc 2008
4+  Kyle Padron 4 SMU 2010
Completion Percentage

Stat Individual Total Team Year
.850+ Nate Costa .867 Oregon (13-15)2010
.800+ Steven Threet .813 ASU (26-32) 2010
.750+ Steven Threet .813 ASU (26-32) 2010

Scored a Passing TD (50-75 Yards)
2010 Kevin Yost to Rodrick Rumble,
Idaho State (65 yards)

Scored a Passing TD (75+ Yards)

2006 Darron Thomas to LaMichael James

Oregon (84 yards)
RECEIVING
Receptions
Stat Individual Total Team Year
12+ Emanuel Sanders 18 SMU 2009
10+ Rodrick Rumble 10 Idaho State 2011
8+  Rodrick Rumble 10 Idaho State 2011
Receiving Yards
Stat Individual Total Team Year
200+ Rodrick Rumble 218 Idaho State 2011
150+ Rodrick Rumble 218 Idaho State 2011
100+ Rodrick Rumble 218 Idaho State 2011
Receiving Touchdowns
Stat Individual Total Team Year
3+  A.Robinson 3 SMU 2010
2+  J. Kearse 2 Washington 2010
Two Players With 100+ Yards Receiving
2009 SMU

Emmanuel Sanders [178]

Terrance Wilkerson [113]
ALL-PURPOSE OFFENSE
Total All-Purpose Yards
Stat Individual Total Opponent Year
300+ Chris Polk 302 Washington 2010
250+ Chris Polk 302 Washington 2010
200+ Ronnie Hillman 222 San Diego St. 2011
DEFENSE
Tackles
Stat Individual Total Team Year
15+ Kyle Bosworth 19 UCLA 2007
10+ Reggie Jones 10 Portland State 2008
Sacks
Stat Individual Total Team Year
5+  Riall Johnson 5 Stanford 1999
4+  Riall Johnson 5 Stanford 1999
3+ Junior Onyeali 3 Arizona State 2010
Tackles For Loss
Stat Individual Total Team Year
5+  Nick Reed 5 Oregon 2007
4+ Junior Onyeali 4 Arizona State 2010
3+  Junior Onyeali 4 Arizona State 2010
Total Interceptions
Stat Individual Total Team Year
3+  Tim Smith 3 Stanford 1998
2+  Akeem Ayers 2 UCLA 2009

Returned an Interception for a TD
2010

Returned a Fumble for a TD
2008

Scored a Safety
2009 Team, UCLA
Punt blocked out of end zone

Shut Out WSU
2010

Held WSU Without an Offensive TD
2010

Nickell Robey, USC (25 yards off Jeff Tuel)

Guy Lawrence, Arizona State (22 yards)

Arziona State (42-0) at Sun Devil Stadium

Arziona State (42-0) at Sun Devil Stadium

Blocked a Punt
2010 USC (Wes Horton) (Forrest)

Blocked Field Goal
2007 Kevin Brown, UCLA (R. Abdolimohammadi)
18-yard attempt

Scored a Defensive PAT
1991 Steve Tovar, Ohio State (100-yd interception)

Blocked a PAT

2011 Team, Idaho State, (Andrew Furney)
SPECIAL TEAMS

Punts

Stat Individual Total Team Yean
12+ Ryan Downes 12 Idaho 2001
10+ Justin Bergendahl 10 Nevada 2005
8+ TJ Conley 8 Idaho 2006
Punt Returns

Stat Individual Total Team Yean
8+  Paul Guidry 8 UCLA 1993
6+  Damian Williams 6 usc 2009
4+  Damian Williams 6 usc 2009
Punt Return Yards

Stat Individual Total Team Yean
100+ William Wright 114 Arizona 2009

Returned a Punt for a TD (Blocks Not Included)
2010 Cliff Harris, Oregon (67 yards)

Kickoff Returns

Stat Individual Total Team Yeanr
7+  Hakim Hill 9 Arizona State 2002
6+  Marshawn Lynch 6 California 2005
5+  Stanley Franks 5 Idaho 2004
Kickoff Return Yards

Stat Individual Total Team Yeanr
200+ Tony Cherry 240 Oregon 1984
175+ Chris Oldham 179 Oregon 1989
150+ Justin Phinisee 162 Oregon 2003
125+ Chris Owusu 143 Stanford 2009

Returned a Kickoff for a TD
2011 Tim Cornett, UNLV, 95 yards at WSU

50+ Yard Field Goal
2006 John Vaughn, Auburn (52 yards)

4+ Field Goals
2006 Jesse Ainsworth, Arizona State [34-46-47-32]
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NO NAME POS
68 ANDERSON, Brent oL
19 ANDERSON, Gordy TE
81 BARTON, Isiah WR
46 BLAND, Louis LB
71 BOCK, Matthew DL
89 BOMBER, Blair WR
25 BONTEMPS, Bennett WR
60 BOSCH, Elliott oL
55 BRANDT, Phillip LB
70 BREVICK, Zach oL
23 BROOKS, Leon RB
8 BROWN, Jesse QB
31 BRYANT, Coleman CB
20 BUCANNON, Deone S
37 BYERS, Jared FB
4  CARPENTER, Anthony S
62 CHRIST, Moritz oL
30 CLARK,Tracy CB
90 CLAYTON, Justin DE
13 CLEMENTS, Cody QB
42 COEN, Cyrus LB
50 COERPER, Adam DE
96 COOPER, Xavier DE
97 DAVIS, David DT
65 DEN BLEYKER, Alex LS
31 DOCKERY, Rahmel WR
26 DUCKETT, Tyrone S
88 DUNN, Aaron TE
17 EADDY, Henry WR
63 EKLUND, Gunnar oL
76 FORBES, Rico oL
77 FULLINGTON, John oL
49 FURNEY, Andrew K
5 GALVIN, Rickey RB
33 GAMA, Max S
46 GAUPER, Alex K
4  GILBERTSON, David QB
75 GOERTZ, Paul oL
64 GOETZ, Matt oL
32 GOLDEN, Brandon CB
79 GONZALES, David oL
92 GRIFFIN, Hamza DE
72 GUERRA, B. J. oL
12 HALLIDAY, Connor QB
41 HERSEY, Max TE
94 HOFFART, Steven DT
17 HOFFMAN-ELLIS, Alex LB
6 HORTON, Damante CB
55 JACOBSON, Wade oL
22 JENKINS, Chandler WR
58 JOHNSON, Zach oL
78 KALETA, Joe oL
84 KARSTETTER, Jared WR
59 KAUFUSI, Sekope LB
56 KNIGHT, lan DE
48 KOEPP, Zach LS
36 LAMSON, Manuel RB
33 LAPPANO, Kyle RB
38 LAUFASA, Corey FB
61 LAURENZI, Anthony DT
44 LEDGERWOOD, Mike LB
87 LINTZ, Andrei TE
9 LOBBESTAEL, Marshall QB
22 LOCKER, Casey S
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5-10
6-6
5-10
6-4
6-8
6-4
6-4
6-2
6-2
5-1
5-11
6-0
6-3
6-1
6-5
6-3
5-11

WGT
278
242
187
221
247
170
198
260
219
238
166
185
157
190
232
191
310
186
282
197
205
252
278
272
224
170
201
248
163
277
283
290
231
171
195
229
201
278
270
190
286
218
321
179
232
273
231
174
306
174
265
314
210
236
238
238
186
185
245
287
232
252
215
198

YR
FR*
FR*
SR
JR*
SO*
FR*
SO
SO*
JR
SO*
SO*
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HOMETOWN (HS/COLLEGE)

Kennewick, Wash. (Southridge)

Port Orchard, Wash. (South Kitsap)

Los Angeles, Calif. (Westchester/Fresno CC)
Modesto, Calif. (Central Catholic)

Santa Margarita, Calif. (Santa Margarita)
Lynden, Wash. (Lynden)

Puyallup, Wash. (Rogers)

Spokane, Wash. (Ferris)

Fresno, Calif. (Bullard/College of the Sequoias)
Snoqualmie, Wash. (Mount Si)

Harbor City, Calif. (St. John Bosco)

Baker City, Ore. (Baker)

Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood)

Fairfield, Calif. (Vanden)

Pullman, Wash. (Pullman)

Los Angeles, Calif. (Serra)

Siegen, Germany (Leander HS (TX))
Pittsburg, Calif. (Pittsburg)

Napa, Calif. (Justin-Siena)

Whittier, Calif. (La Habra)

Pearl City, Hawai'i (Pearl City)

Hood River, Ore. (Hood River Valley)
Tacoma, Wash. (Wilson)

Rancho Palos Verdes, Calif. (Palos Verdes)
Fremont, Calif. (Moreau Catholic)

Tacoma, Wash. (Curtis)

Alameda, Calif. (Encinal)

Spokane, Wash. (Mead)

Orlando, Fla. (Olympia)

Lake Stevens, Wash. (Lake Stevens)
Houston, Texas (St. Pius X/ Navarro Junior College)
Belfair, Wash. (North Mason Options)
Burlington, Wash. (Burlington-Edison)
Berkeley, Calif. (Berkeley)

La Mirada, Calif. (La Mirada)

Spokane, Wash. (Lewis and Clark)
Woodinville, Wash. (Redmond)

Bellevue, Wash. (Issaquah)

Cibolo, Texas (Steele/Navarro Junior College)
Covina, Calif. (Charter Oak)

Fresno, Calif. (Central West/Fresno CC)
Burton, Wash. (Vashon Island)

Moses Lake, Wash. (Moses Lake)

Spokane, Wash. (Ferris)

Tacoma, Wash. (Curtis)

Davis, Calif. (Davis/Butte College)

Los Angeles (Hamilton/Moorpark College)
Oakland, Calif. (Oakland)

Hollister, Calif. (San Benito/Gavilan College)
Renton, Wash. (Liberty)

Stanwood, Wash. (Stanwood)

Utica, N.Y. (Milford Academy)

Spokane, Wash. (Ferris)

Palo Alto, Calif. (Woodside)

Wichita, Kan. (Wichita Heights/Butler County)
Milford, lowa (Okoboji/South Dakota State)
Gridley, Calif. (Gridley)

Sammamish, Wash. (Eastlake)

Seattle, Wash. (Army/Evergreen)

Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado)

Kennewick, Wash. (River View)
Bellingham, Wash. (Meridian)

Oak Harbor, Wash. (Oak Harbor)

Ferndale, Wash. (Ferndale)
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Washington State Alphabetical Roster

NO NAME

LONG, Travis
LUTGEN, Paul
MANN, Justin
MARKLE, Darren
MARTINEZ, Anthony
MASON, Marcus
MATTHEWS, Jay
MAYES, Logan
McCARTNEY, Kyle
McDONALD, Brett
McNANNAY, Tyler
MEIGHEN, Taylor
MITZ, Logwone
MIZELL, C.J.
MONROE, Darryl
MYERS, Isiah
OERTEL, Eric
PAULO, Darryl
PETERSON, Mitchell
PICKERING, Trase
POLOAI, T.J.

POLE, Kalafitoni
PRITCHARD, Tana
PU’U ROBINSON, Jordan
RABINOWITZ, Dillon
RANKIN, Brandon
RATLIFF, Bobby
REITNOUER, Alex
RELEFORD, Eddie
RODGERS, Jake
ROXAS, Andrew
RUELKE, Keanu
SAMPSON, Chas
SAPARTO, Ryan
SHIRLEY, Sam
SIMMONS, Daniel
SIMMONS, Mansel
SIMMONS, Matthew
SIMONE, Gino
SIMONE, Jordan
SMITH, Travion
SPITZ, Dan
STORMO, Skylar
STORY, Kruger
SU'A, Chester
TOOMER, Tyree
TUEL, Jeff
WAGNER, Dan
WALDNER, Jeff
WASEEM, Spencer
WASHINGTON, Nolan
WILLIAMS, Dominque
WILLIAMS, Kristoff
WILLIAMS, Lenard
WILSON, Marquess
WINSTON, Carl

* = Redshirted
NOTE: Class noted as of 8/1/2011

DE 6-4 256
LB 6-2 225

DT 6-3 246
LB 6-1 240
CB 5-9 180
RB 5-9 176
S 6-1 196
LB 6-3 218
S 6-0 191
WR 5-1 178
K 6-0 170
oL 6-3 284
RB 6-1 223
LB 6-2 227
LB 6-1 213
WR 6-0 172
RB 6-1 197
DE 6-2 250
S 6-0 196
S 5-10 186
DT 6-0 250
DT 6-1 292
LB 6-3 201
DE 6-4 260
TE 6-5 235
DT 6-5 286
WR 6-2 194
oL 6-5 242
DE 6-1 239
oL 6-6 295
oL 6-2 293
WR 6-2 185
oL 6-4 303
LS 5-1 242
oL 6-3 297
CB 5-10 193
TE 6-4 225
S 5-1 195
WR 6-0 194
S 6-0 178
CB 5-8 170
oL 6-7 300
DE 6-5 260
RB 5-10 182
LB 6-1 226
S 5-1 199
QB 6-3 223
P 6-0 2N
oL 6-3 266
CB 5-9 167
CB 5-1 184
WR 6-2 180
WR 6-2 206
DE 6-2 250
WR 6-4 183
RB 5-8 200

WGT

YR
JR
FR*
JR*
SO*
SR*
FR
JR*
FR

EXP
2V
TR
I\
%
I\
HS
I\
HS
2V
HS
HS
TR
3V
I\
HS
HS
I\
HS
HS
sa
HS
SQ
HS
SQ
HS
I\
SQ
%
HS
SQ
3V
HS
TR
TR
HS
2V
HS
sa
2V
HS
TR
I\
2V
HS
HS
2V
2V
SQ
SQ
HS
I\
HS
sa
TR
I\
2V

HOMETOWN (HS/COLLEGE)

Spokane, Wash. (Gonzaga Prep)

Edmonds, Wash. (Kings/Boise State)
Woodinville, Wash. (Woodinville/UCLA)
Meridian, ldaho (Mountain View)

Riverside, Calif. (Arlington/Rocky Mountain College)
Etiwanda, Calif. (Etiwanda)

Lake Oswego, Ore. (Lake Oswego)

Eugene, Ore. (Marist)

Edmonds, Wash. (Edmonds-Woodway)
Silverdale, Wash. (Central Kitsap)

Palouse, Wash. (Colfax)

Beaumont, Texas (Monsignor Kelly/Kilgore College)
Redmond, Wash. (Redmond)

Tallahassee, Fla. (Leon)

Orlando, Fla. (Dr. Phillips)

Orlando, Fla (Olympia)

Racine, Wisc. (Lutheran)

Sacramento, Calif. (Grant)

Spokane, Wash. (West Valley)

Redmond, Wash. (Redmond)

Sacramento, Calif. (Luther Burbank)

Union City, Calif. (James Logan)

Lakewood, Wash. (Clover Park)

Wailuku, Hawaii (Baldwin)

White Salmon, Wash. (Columbia)

Shallotte, N.C. (West Brunswick/Butte College)
Etiwanda, Calif. (Etiwanda)

Pasadena, Calif. (St. Francis)

Lakewood, Wash. (Lakes)

Spokane, Wash. (Shadle Park)

Sun Valley, Calif. (St. Francis)

Honolulu, Hawai'i (Kamehameha)

Fayetteville, N.C. (Pine Forest /Winston-Salem)
Everett, Wash. (Archbishop Murphy/Victor Valley College)
Kirkland, Wash. (Juanita)

Ontario, Calif. (Colony)

Elk Grove, Calif. (Sheldon)

Rancho Palos Verdes, Calif. (Bishop Montgomery)
Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline)

Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline)

Long Beach, Calif. (St. Johns Bosco/Cerritos College)
Spokane, Wash. (Mead)

Everett, Wash. (Kamiak)

Brentwood, Calif. (Heritage)

Pearl City, Hawai'i (Kaimuki)

Los Angeles, Calif. (St. John Bosco)

Fresno, Calif. (Clovis West)

Portland, Ore. (Jesuit)

Olympia, Wash. (Olympia)

Apopka, Fla. (Apopka)

Seattle, Wash. (Kennedy)

Pomona, Calif. (Garey)

Antioch, Calif. (Deer Valley)

Chesterfield, S.C. (Chesterfield/lowa Western CC)
Tulare, Calif. (Tulare Union)

Harbor City, Calif. (Serra)
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Washin
NO NAME POS HGT WGT YR EXP HOMETOWN (HS/COLLEGE)
1 SIMONE, Gino WR 6-0 194 JR 2V Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline)
2  WASHINGTON, Nolan CB 5-11 184 SO* i\ Seattle, Wash. (Kennedy)
3 WINSTON, Carl RB 5-8 200 JR 2V Harbor City, Calif. (Serra)
4  CARPENTER, Anthony S 6-0 191 SO* 1V Los Angeles, Calif. (Serra)
4  GILBERTSON, David QB 6-1 201 SO*  sQ Woodinville, Wash. (Redmond)
5 GALVIN, Rickey RB 5-8 171 FR*  SQ Berkeley, Calif. (Berkeley)
5 RANKIN, Brandon DT 6-5 286 SR* % Shallotte, N.C. (West Brunswick/Butte College)
6 HORTON, Damante CB 5-10 174 SO 1V Oakland, Calif. (Oakland)
6 WAGNER, Dan P 6-0 21 SR*  SQ Portland, Ore. (Jesuit)
8 BROWN, Jesse QB 6-2 185 FR HS Baker City, Ore. (Baker)
9 LOBBESTAEL, Marshall QB 6-3 215 SR* 2V Oak Harbor, Wash. (Oak Harbor)
10 TUEL, Jeff QB 6-3 223 JR 2V Fresno, Calif. (Clovis West)
12 HALLIDAY, Connor QB 6-4 179 FR*  SQ Spokane, Wash. (Ferris)
12 MIZELL, C.J. LB 6-2 227 SO 1V Tallahassee, Fla. (Leon)
13 CLEMENTS, Cody QB 6-1 197 FR HS Whittier, Calif. (La Habra)
13 MONROE, Darryl LB 6-1 213 FR HS Orlando, Fla. (Dr. Phillips)
15 TOOMER, Tyree S 5-11 199 JR* 2V Los Angeles, Calif. (St. John Bosco)
17 EADDY, Henry WR 5-8 163 FR HS Orlando, Fla. (Olympia)
17 HOFFMAN-ELLIS, Alex LB 6-1 231 SR* 2V Los Angeles (Hamilton/Moorpark College)
18 WILLIAMS, Kristoff WR 6-2 206 FR* SQ Antioch, Calif. (Deer Valley)
19 SIMONE, Jordan S 6-0 178 FR HS Sammamish, Wash. (Skyline)
19 ANDERSON, Gordy TE 6-3 242 FR*  SQ Port Orchard, Wash. (South Kitsap)
20 BUCANNON, Deone S 6-1 190 SO I\ Fairfield, Calif. (Vanden)
21 OERTEL, Eric RB 6-1 197 SO 1V Racine, Wisc. (Lutheran)
22 JENKINS, Chandler WR 5-10 174 FR HS Renton, Wash. (Liberty)
22 LOCKER, Casey S 5-11 198 SOo* 1V Ferndale, Wash. (Ferndale)
23 BROOKS, Leon RB 5-7 166 SO*  SQ Harbor City, Calif. (St. John Bosco)
24 SIMMONS, Daniel CB 5-10 193 JR* 2V Ontario, Calif. (Colony)
25 BONTEMPS, Bennett WR 6-0 198 SO I\ Puyallup, Wash. (Rogers)
25 PETERSON, Mitchell S 6-0 196 FR* HS Spokane, Wash. (West Valley)
26 DUCKETT, Tyrone S 5-11 201 FR*  SQ Alameda, Calif. (Encinal)
27 MARTINEZ, Anthony CB 5-9 180 SR* I\ Riverside, Calif. (Arlington/Rocky Mountain College)
28 MATTHEWS, Jay S 6-1 196 JR* I\ Lake Oswego, Ore. (Lake Oswego)
28 PICKERING, Trase S 5-10 186 SO* sQ Redmond, Wash. (Redmond)
29 STORY, Kruger RB 5-10 182 FR HS Brentwood, Calif. (Heritage)
29 WASEEM, Spencer CB 5-9 167 FR HS Apopka, Fla. (Apopka)
30 CLARK,Tracy CB 5-11 186 FR*  SQ Pittsburg, Calif. (Pittsburg)
31 BRYANT, Coleman CB 5-9 157 FR HS Lynwood, Calif. (Lynwood)
31 DOCKERY, Rahmel WR 5-10 170 FR HS Tacoma, Wash. (Curtis)
32 GOLDEN, Brandon CB 5-11 190 FR*  SQ Covina, Calif. (Charter Oak)
32 RUELKE, Keanu WR 6-2 185 FR HS Honolulu, Hawai’i (Kamehameha)
33 GAMA, Max S 510 195 FR HS La Mirada, Calif. (La Mirada)
33 LAPPANO, Kyle RB 5-11 185 FR HS Sammamish, Wash. (Eastlake)
34 MITZ, Logwone RB 6-1 223 SR* 3V Redmond, Wash. (Redmond)
35 MASON, Marcus RB 5-9 176 FR HS Etiwanda, Calif. (Etiwanda)
35 SMITH, Travion CB 5-8 170 JR* TR Long Beach, Calif. (St. Johns Bosco/Cerritos College)
36 LAMSON, Manuel RB 5-11 186 FR HS Gridley, Calif. (Gridley)
36 SIMMONS, Matthew S 5-1 195 FR*  SQ Rancho Palos Verdes, Calif. (Bishop Montgomery)
37 BYERS, Jared FB 6-0 232 SO* 1V Pullman, Wash. (Pullman)
38 LAUFASA, Corey FB 6-0 245 JR*  SQ Seattle, Wash. (Army/Evergreen)
39 McCARTNEY, Kyle S 6-0 191 JR* 2V Edmonds, Wash. (Edmonds-Woodway)
40 STORMO, Skylar DE 6-5 260  JR* 2V Everett, Wash. (Kamiak)
41 HERSEY, Max TE 6-3 232 FR HS Tacoma, Wash. (Curtis)
42 COEN, Cyrus LB 6-0 205 FR HS Pearl City, Hawai'i (Pearl City)
43 SIMMONS, Mansel TE 6-4 225 FR HS Elk Grove, Calif. (Sheldon)
44 LEDGERWOOD, Mike LB 6-1 232 SR 3V Kennewick, Wash. (River View)
45 McNANNAY, Tyler K 6-0 170 FR HS Palouse, Wash. (Colfax)
45 SU'A, Chester LB 6-1 226 FR HS Pearl City, Hawai'i (Kaimuki)
46 BLAND, Louis LB 5-10 221 JR* 2V Modesto, Calif. (Central Catholic)
46 GAUPER, Alex K 6-4 229 JR* SQ Spokane, Wash. (Lewis and Clark)
47 PRITCHARD, Tana LB 6-3 201 FR HS Lakewood, Wash. (Clover Park)
47 SAPARTO, Ryan LS 5-1 242 SO TR Everett, Wash. (Archbishop Murphy/Victor Valley College)
48 KOEPP, Zach LS 6-2 238 JR* SQ Milford, lowa (Okoboji/South Dakota State)
49 FURNEY, Andrew K 5-10 231 SO Y Burlington, Wash. (Burlington-Edison)
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Washington State Numerical Roster

NO NAME

COERPER, Adam
MEIGHEN, Taylor
LUTGEN, Paul
PAULO, Darryl
MARKLE, Darren
BRANDT, Phillip
JACOBSON, Wade
KNIGHT, lan
SHIRLEY, Sam
JOHNSON, Zach
KAUFUSI, Sekope
BOSCH, Elliott
LAURENZI, Anthony
WALDNER, Jeff
CHRIST, Moritz
EKLUND, Gunnar
GOETZ, Matt

DEN BLEYKER, Alex
MANN, Justin
ANDERSON, Brent
RODGERS, Jake
BREVICK, Zach
BOCK, Matthew
SPITZ, Dan
GUERRA, B. J.
ROXAS, Andrew
REITNOUER, Alex
SAMPSON, Chas
GOERTZ, Paul
FORBES, Rico
FULLINGTON, John
KALETA, Joe
RELEFORD, Eddie
GONZALES, David
WILLIAMS, Dominque
BARTON, Isiah
RATLIFF, Bobby
MAVYES, Logan
MYERS, Isiah
KARSTETTER, Jared
McDONALD, Brett
PU’U ROBINSON, Jordan
WILSON, Marquess
LINTZ, Andrei
DUNN, Aaron
BOMBER, Blair
LONG, Travis
CLAYTON, Justin
GRIFFIN, Hamza
WILLIAMS, Lenard
HOFFART, Steven
RABINOWITZ, Dillon
COOPER, Xavier
DAVIS, David

POLE, Kalafitoni
POLOAI, T.J.

* = Redshirted
NOTE: Class noted as of 8/1/2011

POS HGT WGT YR
DE 6-5 252 JR*
oL 6-3 284 JR
LB 6-2 225 FR*
DE 6-2 250 FR
LB 6-1 240  SO*
LB 6-0 219 JR
oL 6-6 306 SR
DE 6-2 238 JR
oL 6-3 297 FR
oL 6-4 265 FR*
LB 6-4 236 SO*
oL 6-4 260 SO*
DT 6-3 287  JR*
oL 6-3 266 FR*
oL 6-5 310 FR
oL 6-7 277 FR
oL 6-4 270  SO*
LS 5-10 224 FR
DT 6-3 246 JR*
oL 6-1 278 FR*
oL 6-6 295 FR*
oL 6-5 238  SO*
DL 6-2 247 SO*
oL 6-7 300 JR*
oL 6-3 321 SR*
oL 6-2 293  SR*
oL 6-5 242 SO*
oL 6-4 303  JR*
oL 6-1 278 FR
oL 6-6 283 JR
oL 6-5 290 SO
oL 6-8 314 FR*
DE 6-1 239 FR
oL 6-6 286 SR

WR 6-2 180 FR
WR 6-1 187 SR
WR 6-2 194 FR*
LB 6-3 218 FR
WR 6-0 172 FR
WR 6-4 210 SR
WR 5-1 178 FR
DE 6-4 260 SO*
WR 6-4 183 SO
TE 6-5 252 JR*
TE 6-5 248 FR*
WR 5-8 170 FR*
DE 6-4 256 JR
DE 6-4 282 SO*
DE 6-3 218 FR
DE 6-2 250 JR
DT 6-4 273  JR*
TE 6-5 235 FR
DE 6-4 278 FR
DT 6-2 272 FR
DT 6-1 292 FR*
DT 6-0 250 FR

EXP

HOMETOWN (HS/COLLEGE)

Hood River, Ore. (Hood River Valley)
Beaumont, Texas (Monsignor Kelly/Kilgore College)
Edmonds, Wash. (Kings/Boise State)
Sacramento, Calif. (Grant)

Meridian, Idaho (Mountain View)

Fresno, Calif. (Bullard/College of the Sequoias)
Hollister, Calif. (San Benito/Gavilan College)
Wichita, Kan. (Wichita Heights/Butler County)
Kirkland, Wash. (Juanita)

Stanwood, Wash. (Stanwood)

Palo Alto, Calif. (Woodside)

Spokane, Wash. (Ferris)

Placentia, Calif. (El Dorado)

Olympia, Wash. (Olympia)

Siegen, Germany (Leander HS (TX))

Lake Stevens, Wash. (Lake Stevens)

Cibolo, Texas (Steele/Navarro Junior College)
Fremont, Calif. (Moreau Catholic)
Woodinville, Wash. (Woodinville/UCLA)
Kennewick, Wash. (Southridge)

Spokane, Wash. (Shadle Park)

Snoqualmie, Wash. (Mount Si)

Santa Margarita, Calif. (Santa Margarita)
Spokane, Wash. (Mead)

Moses Lake, Wash. (Moses Lake)

Sun Valley, Calif. (St. Francis)

Pasadena, Calif. (St. Francis)

Fayetteville, N.C. (Pine Forest /Winston-Salem)
Bellevue, Wash. (Issaquah)

Houston, Texas (St. Pius X/ Navarro Junior College)
Belfair, Wash. (North Mason Options)

Utica, N.Y. (Milford Academy)

Lakewood, Wash. (Lakes)

Fresno, Calif. (Central West/Fresno CC)
Pomona, Calif. (Garey)

Los Angeles, Calif. (Westchester/Fresno CC)
Etiwanda, Calif. (Etiwanda)

Eugene, Ore. (Marist)

Orlando, Fla (Olympia)

Spokane, Wash. (Ferris)

Silverdale, Wash. (Central Kitsap)

Wailuku, Hawaii (Baldwin)

Tulare, Calif. (Tulare Union)

Bellingham, Wash. (Meridian)

Spokane, Wash. (Mead)

Lynden, Wash. (Lynden)

Spokane, Wash. (Gonzaga Prep)

Napa, Calif. (Justin-Siena)

Burton, Wash. (Vashon Island)

Chesterfield, S.C. (Chesterfield/lowa Western CC)
Davis, Calif. (Davis/Butte College)

White Salmon, Wash. (Columbia)

Tacoma, Wash. (Wilson)

Rancho Palos Verdes, Calif. (Palos Verdes)
Union City, Calif. (James Logan)
Sacramento, Calif. (Luther Burbank)
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